DETACHABLE TOW '

BAR SKODA

SIMPLY CLEVER

TAZNE ZARIZENI ODNIMATELNE
ANHANGERKUPPLUNG, ABNEHMBAR

Fitting instructions/ Montaini navod,/ Montageanleitung

Order Mumbser Objednaci £l Bestelrummer

3v0 092 155 SUPERB (3V)
SE3092 155 OCTAVIA (NX)



MNotes to the text/ Poznamky k textu/ Anmerkungen zum Text

Caution.

Texts with this symbol warn against the risk of injury of the person perfarming the
assambly, or to potential risk of damage to the vehicle if the operation is parformed
improperhy.

Pozor.

Taxty & timto symbolem upozorfuji na maZnost poranéni osaby pravadéjici montaZ popf.
madnost podkozeni voru pii neopatrném provedeni operace.

Achtung.

Texte mit diesem Symbal weisen auf Verletzungsgefahren bei Personen ader auf
evantuelle Beschidigungen des Wagens bei unachtsamer Durchfihrung der Operation
hin.

@ Attention.
Texts with this symbol contain instructions emphasizing accuracy of performance of

particular cperation.
Upozornéni.
Texty & timto symbolem obsahuji pakyny & durazem na plesnost provedeni dané
operace.
Hinweis,
Texte mit dieserm Symbal enthalten Hinweise auf die Ausfihrungsgenauigkert der jewei-
ligen Operation.



1A SUPERB (3V) 3VvV0092 155

The damp bushing cap [F] is pushed inthe
towssng coupling clamp: bushing hole

Kyt upinacibo pouzdra [F] je mesunuis
v obvoru uminaciho pouzdra tadrdho zalzeni

Die Schautrkanpe fiir Sufnahmeschacht {F)

ist in die Gffnung des Aufnahmeschachts
eingefiihrt




1B OCTAVIA (NX) 5E3 092 155

A @, B
G

F

The damp bushing cap {F) s pushed in the towing coupling damp bushing hode.
Erytka upinaciho powrdra {F) pe zasunutd w obvonu upirediho pouzdre aEného zafizend.

Die Schutzkappe fir Aufrehmeschacht (F] ist in die Offnung des Aufrehmeschachts
eirggeflfirt.

S5E3 055 202

avooizoo07 |H

S5EG 807 521

For OCTAVIA COMBI (NX5) without towbar preparation only.
Pouze pro OCTAVIA COME| {(MX5) bez pripravy pro tazné zarizeni.
AusschlieBlich fur Fahrzeuge OCTAVIA COMBI (MX5) ohne Vorbereitung for Anhdngerkupplung.

SE3 055 204B

Far OCTAVIA COMBI (NX5) without towbar preparation only.
Pouze pro vozy OCTAVIA [NX) bez pripravy pro tainé zafizeni. Tl
Ausschliefilich fir Fahrzeuge OCTAVIA COMEI [MX5) ohne Varbereitung fir ﬁ.nhangerku pplung.



Dominik Štefko
Tužka
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SUPERB [3V3)
OCTAVIA [NX3)

SUPERB COMBI 3V5)
OCTAVIA COMBI [NX5)

Remowe the rear bumper.
Demoertujte zadni ndrazni.
Den Stoffanger hinten ausabauen
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The accessories are intended for professional fitting. SKODA AUTO recommends that they are
fitted by a contractual partner.

Mote:
Detachable towbar kits are intended for the following vehicles:
SKODA SUPERB [3V) order no. 3¥0 092 155
SKODA OCTAVIA (NX) order no. SE3 092 155
Important

Retrofitting a tow bar to your vehicle increases the demand on its cooling

@ systam. As a result, the cooling system components will need to be replaced in
accordance with the infarmation held by workshop technicians in authorisad
SKODA AUTO specialist service centras.

The towbar for SUPERB (3V) i# manufactured according to approved documenta-
tion and complies with homologations EB 55R-01 55657.

The towbar for OCTAVIA (MX]) is manufactured according to approved documen=
tation and complies with TMB PS 158 hemologations: EB*58R01/07*55879*00.

Motice. The illustrations in the instructions serve as general assembly information
anly.

The instructions illustrate installation of the detachable towbar on SKODA
SUPERB (3V). When installing the detachabls towbar on SKODA OCTAVIA (NX),
proceed in a similar way as when installing on SKODA SUPERB.

The installation points of given vehicle may differ in certain details (depending on
tha vehicle's optional equipmant)!

General information

The tow bar has been designed to comply with all Czech and international regulations and
has passed strength tests. The ball hiteh with 13-pin socket is fitbed with a towball with a
diameter of 50 mm.

Component index for the detachable tow bar set - fig. 1A, 1B

Component Quantity Item
Tow bar support frame 1
Bolt

Ball hiteh

Key for the lock on the ball hitch contral lever
Protective cap for the ball hiteh towball
Maounbing récets caver cap

Fitting instructions

User instructions

= = 1 =1 Pk =
mm 2 m e

Please note:
The tow arm bag (H) is not included in the kit and must be ordered saparataly:
SUFERE (3V] Beg (H] COrder. Me. W0 012 007
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CHETAVTA (MK included in kit SE3 055 202

The wiring kit for vehicles with towbar preparation may be ordered from the current
SKODA Original Accessories range.

SUPERS (3V] Wiring kit Order Mo, 3W0 055 2044
OCTAN A [MX] Wiring kit + bag [H) Order Mo 5E3 055 202
if necassary, order the following items:

dudapter [13-pole to 7-pole socket) Order Mo, EAZ 000 0014

Raar bumper diffuser only for OCTAVIA COMBI [NX5) without towbar preparation is not
included in the kit and must be ordered separately from the SKODA Original Parts range.

O CTEVLA [MX] Diffusar Order Mo SE6 BOT 521

The wiring kit for vehicles without towbar preparation may be ordered from the current
SKODA Original Accessories range.

SLFERE (3] Wiring kit Order Me. 30 G55 2044 + 3V0 055 2048
OCTAN A (MX] Wirimg kit Order Mo, 5E3 055 2048 + 5E3 055 202

Spare parts for the kit (spare tow arm or epare control laver lock) may be ordered from the
SKODA AUTO spare parts catalogue as needad.

List of special tools

Carrosion protection filler spray = SprayMax 1K Acrylic Filler (Standax)
Wax preservative spray = Multi=Wax [Henkel)

General purpose cleaner (we recommend Tercstat B550)

Targue wrench

Fitting procedure

The vehicle battery should be disconnected during fitting (on vehicles with a coded radia, first
request the code).

The individua! components must be removed and refitted in aceordance with the instructions
in the SKODA Repair Manual.

Remove tha following componeants:

» Rear bumper (and mud flaps, if fitted),

» Bumper rainforcement bar.

tank [for petrol engines), located under the right rear plastic wheel cover, must
be removed. Follow the SKODA Warkshop Manual.

Caution: After removing the bumper renferceament bar, apply a corrosion protec-

A tion agent to the area where the bumper reinforcement bar and body panels
touch. The areas with galvanised sheet metal where a corrosion protection agent
has not been applied must be treated with two coats [at least 25 microns) of cor-
rosion probtection filler spray [SprayMax 1K Aerylie Filler). Once the filler has beean
left to dry at a temperature of approximately 20 *C for 20 minutes, apply the
Multi-Wax wax preservative spray [Henkel). After the bodywork has been treated
with the corrosion protection agent, reinsert the bolts that you removed from the
bumper reinforcement bar [fig. 8).

@ Motice. In case of SKODA OCTAVIA COMEI [NX5) without towbar preparation,

@ Hotice. Prior to the towbar installation, the SCR tank [for diesel vehicles) or AKF

tha rear bumper diffuser, order No. 5E6 807 521, must always be replaced.
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-3A,3B,4,5-

+» Place the rear bumper that you have removed on a piece of soft falt.

» Waeh the area of the rear bumper thoroughly with a mild detergent solution at the pre-
marked mark of the future opening.

» Cut a hole according to the pre=pressaed lines and clean it with a suitable tool aleng its perime=
atear.

Please note: Whan cutting out the opening, pay particular attention to where the
axisting alectrical wiring is in order to avoid damaging it.

-7 -

» Remove tha seal caps from the openings provided for attaching the tow bar suppart frame by
the rear side members (on both sides of the vehicle). Then treat the surface around the open-
ings with a carrosion protection agent in the same way as the areas on the bodywork after
the bumper reinforcement bar was removed.

v If necessary, remove any plastissl parts from the inside of the side meambers.

Please note: If necessary, releass the rear silencer and the heat protection shisld
for the exhaust pipe in order to access the openings for attaching the tow bar by

thea rear side mambers.

-8 -
v Slide the tow bar support frame (A) by the side members inte the spenings in the vahicle's
caver panel and position it such that the bolt axes are approximately in the centre of the side-
member fastening openings.
» Loosaly scraw the support frame to tha vehicle chassis using the four fastening bolts (B). Pull
the tow bar back.
» Check that the tow bar support frame is pesitioned correctly, and tighten the bolts to
55 Nm + 907 (see detail) in the following arder {position of the bolts relative to the direction
of trawval):
1. Raar right,
2. Frant right,
3. Rear left,
4. Front left.
» Two paople are required to carry out this step.

Caution: New fastening bolts need to be used if the tow bar s removed again and
refitted.

-8,10 -

v Check that the ball hiteh (C) is carrectly inserted into the mounting recess in the tow bar sup-
port frame. Lock and then unlock the ball hiteh using the key (D).

» Remove the ball hitch from the mounting recess and fit the protective cap (E) onto the tow-
ball.

» Fit the cover cap (F) into the mounting recess in the tow bar support frame.

-11 -

» Check whether the ball hitch i in the "ready" position [see user instructions). If it is not, ad-
just the ball hitch so that it is in the "ready® pasition before staring it in the storage bag.
» Place the ball hiteh in the bag (H], and use the securing strap (included with the bag) to se-
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cure it to tha luggage compartment floor using the metal lashing eye.

Please note: Before storing the ball hiteh in the bag, we recommend placing the
ball hiteh in a suitable plastic bag to prevent the inside of the storage bag from
geatting dirty. This will also prevent dirt from remaining on the ball hitch's
elamping mechanism.

Mow fit the electrical wiring for the tow bar to the vehicle (see the fitting instructions for
the tow bar's electrical wiring).

Onece the alectrical wiring has been fitted, refit all the components that ware removed earlier
and tighten the connections to their specified tightening torques.

Warranty information and conditions

The manufacturer of the taw bar shall grant a warranty of 24 months from the date of sale on
the construction, material, praduction quality and good working arder of the tow bar that has
been supplied.

For the warranty to be valid, the tow bar must be used solely for the intended purpose.

All tow bar components and accessaries must be checked before being fitted professionally,
to make sure they are compatible with the particular vehicle type. The tow bars must anly be
used with the type of vehicla stated by the manufacturer. If the tow bar s fitted incarrectly or
i& fitted to a vehicle for which it was not intended, the manufacturer shall accept no liability for
any damage to the tow bar that is caused by improper fitting or usa.

The warranty shall not apply to damage caused by narmal wear and tear, overoading or im=
proper use of the tow bar, or if the tow bar has not been used in accordance with the instruc-
tions set out in the Owner's Manual. Furthermore, the warranty shall not cover damage caused
by weathering. The saller shall also accept no liability for any damage in casas whera the tow
bar has been madified or otherwise altered.
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Predukty pfisluienst jsou urBeny k odbomé montad. SKODA AUTO deporufuje provadst manté® u smiuv-
rieh partnerd.

Poznamka
Sady Ta¥néhs rafizen] sdnimatelndhe jaou urany pra vazy:
SKODA SUPERE (3V) objed, Einla 3V0 082 155
SKODA OCTAVIA (NX) ob|ed, &iala SE3 082 155
Dialezite

vozidla, Z tohoto duvodu je nutna vyména &asti chlagdiciho systému dle nfermace
ulofend u servisniho technika v odborném servisu SKODA AUTO.

Tainé zafizeni pro vozy SUPERB [3V) je vyrobeno podle schvidlenéd dokumentace
a odpovida hamologacim E8 55R-01 55657.

Tainé zafizeni pro vozry OCTAVIA [NX] je vyrobeno podle schvalend dokumentace
a odpovida homologacim TMB PS5 156: EB*S5R01,/07*55879*00.

Upozornéni. Obrarky v navodu slouti jako obecna informace k montazi
"u"rlévnduljae zobrazena montai tainého zafizeni odnimateiného na yiz SKODA

® Dodateé&na montaZ taZného zafizeni klade zvyEans naroky na chladiei systém

SUPERB (3V). Pfi montaii tainého zafizeni odnimateiného na vaz SKODA
OCTAVIA [NX) postupujte obdobnym zpisobem jako pfi montaii na viz SKODA
SUPERB.
V néktarych detailech se mohou od montaZnich mist daného vozu lifit (dle
vybavy vozu)!

VEsobecné udaje

Kenstrukoe tafného zaflzenl odpovids vem &esloym | mezindradnirm pfedpistm. Zaflzenl protlo pevnoscnimi
zkoudkami. TeEné rameno s 13-pdloveu zésuvkou je epetfena kulowym Eepem o priméru 50 mm.

Sada taineho zafizeni odnimateiného obsahuje - obr. 14, 1B

Mazery dilu LATETH] Fa
Maosnik tefného zefizeni

Sroub

Tafnéd remena

Eli# k zémbku ovlddael pakky ta¥fndho ramens
Erythka kulového epu ta¥ndhe ramens
Erytka upinacihe pouzdre

hdontdEni ndwod

UEvatelsky névod

'anI:":I:Eh-E-

N N gy gt

Upozornéni
Bradina na ta¥nd ramena [H] nenl sauldst] sady a |= tfaba || abjednat samastatni:

SUPERA (3V] Bradine H] objed. Elsle B0 012 007
O ETEVLA [MX] soufdst sady SE3 055 202

Sadu slektrickd Instalace pro vOz 8 péipravau pro tadné zafizeni objadnajts die aktudini nabldiky SKODA
Crrbgindinihe pRlaluisnstyi

SUFERE (3V] Sads elektroinstalace objed. Elshe IW0 055 20udA
CRETANLA [MX] Sads elekrroinstelace + brefne [H] objed. Elsle SE3 055 202
Vpfipadé potfeby abjadne|te: _

Adaptér [z 13ti-pdlové zésuvky ne 7-pélowou) objed. 25k EAZ OO0 0014
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Cifuzar na zadni ndraznik pouze pra vary OCTAVIA COME| [MX5] bez pfipravy pro tafnd raiflzenl nani
souldst] sady a s theba ja) objednat aamostatnd e SKODA Orbgindlnich dild.

OETAN LA [MX] Difuzar objed. Esla 5E6 BOT 521

Sadu alektrickd Instalace pro vz bar piipravy pro tainé zalizeni objedrajte dle sktudini nabldiy SKODA
Origindinhe pilalulsnatvl

SUPERSE (3V] Sads elekroinstalace objed. Esla 30 055 2044 + 3W0 055 2040
OCTAN LA [MX] Sads elekrroinstalacs ohjed. fisla 5E3 055 2048 + 5E3 055 202

Hahradni dity k sadd |(ndhradnl tainé ramenso, popf. ndhradni zdrmek oviddacl pdky ta¥ného ramena) za v
plipadé potfaby oblednat 2 katalogu nahradnich dilh SKODA AUTO.

Seznam specialniho naradi

dntikoraznl pinid we spraji Spray kax 1K Acryl Flller [(fa STandox)
Konzervednl viosk ve spreji Multi Wex (fa. Henkel]

Univerzéinl fistié |{doporufujeme Terostar 8550)

homentowy kiiE

Postup montaze
Fo dobu montéfe méjoe odpojeny akumulitor (je-li ve wvoze kidované autcrédio zjistéte nejpree jeho ldd).

Pl demontd} a zp&tné montédi jednetlivich did pestupujte die pekynd v Dilenské pfirufce SKODA.
Crerricmtou)bes

+ zednl néreznlk (lapedie nedisbot [sou-li na wozidie),
v plignilkc

Upozornéni. U vozu s diesalovym motorem je nutné pred zaéatkem montaie

® taZného zafizeni demontovat nadobku SCR, nebo nadobku AKF v pripadé banzi-
navych motord, umisténg pod pravym zadnim plastovym krytem kola. Postupujte
die Dilanské pfirugky SKODA.

Pozor. Po demontadi pfiéniku dopinte v mistech kontaktu pfiéniku s karosarii
A antikorozni ochranu. Mista bez antikorozni ochrany s holym (pozinkovanym)

plechem opatifete dvéma nastfiky (min 25 mikromnd) antikorozniho plniée ve spraji

(Spray Max 1K Acryl Fuller). Po vysugeni pinig¢e pfi teploté eea 20° C po dobu

20 min. naneste konzervaéni vosk ve spraji Multi Wax [fa. Henkel). Po ofetrend

karoserie antikorozni echranou nasroubujte demontovaneé Erouby z priéniku zpét

na své misto (obr. 6).

Upozornéni. U vozd SKODA OCTAVIA COMBI [MX5) bez piipravy pro tainé zafi-
@ zani musi byt vidy vyménén difuzor zadniho narazniku objed. &islo SE6 BO7 521.

- 34, 3B, 4,5 -

v Demontoveny zadnl néraznik polafte na mékkou plsténou podioZhku.

+ Ploehu zadnihc ndrazniu v mistech pfedisavanéha aznafenl budsueihe atwaru dikladng cmyjoe slabym
SRRONSTOVEM rertakienn.

v Die pfediisevamych linek vwyifkzngte otvor 2 zedistice jej vhodnym ndstrojem po celém obvodw

Upazarndnl. B vyFezdvin] stvaru dbajte mvpliand apatrnostl na stdvalisl alektrishkau instalaci,
@ nearnil dajit k |ajirmu polkarend

2 12

v Srrhnéoe zéslepky oowarl pro uchyeenl nesniku taindho zafizenl na zednich podéinicich [obé stramy vazu).
Ploshiu kalem atwoard pak ofatfete antikoraznl echranou stejrym 2plsabern jako mista na keraserii po
dermontédi pFidnilou,

v+ ' pfipadé podfeby odsorafive 84sti plesdzalu uvnitf podéinikd.
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Uparasrndnl VY pFipadi potfaby uvalnsts zadnd Sl vyfuku s tepalnau achianu vwfuku tak, aby
byl mainy pfistup k otvorim pro uchyceni takndhe zafizan] na zadnim poddbnlku

=B =
b MWosnlk tekrdho zafizenl (4] nasufite podélnymi nesnlky de atvond na zadnim &ale vazu a ustevie jej wak, aby

osy Sroubd prochézely pFibliZnd stfedy upeviicvacich atvard v podéinicich.
+ Mosnlky lehee plifroubujte pomocl Eo upeviiovecich Sroubd (B] k podwozku vozu. Tedné zafizeni zetdhnéte
smiérerm dazedu.
v Zkontrolujte polohu mosniku teného zaflzenl a Srouby dotihnéte uiahovecim mementem 55 Mm + §3°
-detail- v pofedi (polohe Broubl die sméru j[zdy):
1. presy zadni,
2. pravy pledni,
3. lewy zadni,
d_ levy pfedni.

¢ K téoo epersci jsou zepotfebl dva pracovniel

Fozar. Pl dalsl pfipadnéd demaonti¥] a rmontifl taindho zaf(zenl j& nutnd vymiénit upsyfiovaci
Srouby za nawd,

-9,10 -
b Wyzhoulejte nasazeni ta¥ného ramena (C) do upinecihe pouzdra nesniku teindho zaflzenl. Kligkern 0]
remena uzamknébe 3 movu odemknéte

¢+ Rameno vyjméte z upinacihe pouzdra a na kulowy &=p nasadte krytku (E]
¢+ Do upinaciho pouzdre nosniku ta¥ndhe zefizen nasadoe krythu [F)L

=71=

v Zkontrolujte, zda je ta¥né ramenc nastavena v pohotowastnl poloze (viz UEvetelsky ndved). Fokud ne,
nastavoe jej pfed ulofanim do brefny do pohotovastnl poloky

v TeXné ramenc viekie do brainy [H)] a pomoel zajiitovecihe poprubu (je soufsst] brafiny] upevndie za opére-
mi zednich sededel u podlaky zevezedicewdha prastons do kevaveho 28chyindng oka

Upararnénl. Ffed ulafenim ta¥fnéhe ramana do brainy doparufujeme taind ramens vioklt do
vhodndha lgelitovdhe abalu tak, aby nedolio k nelapen nedistet na upinas] meshankzrrmus
tafrndho rarmena nebo k enedEtSal valtFou bradny

Fakradujte montdfi alsitricks instalace ta¥ndhe rafizend na wiz [viz ndvad k montd#l aleicericid inaealaca
pro tadnd zafizend).

Fa skondanl montide elektrické instalace namantujte zpat viechny demantovans dily a plislulng spoaje
detdhnéoe pfedepsanymi wtahovacimi momenty

Zaruéni informace a podminky

“Wyroboe tafného zaflzenl poskytuje zruku na konstrukel, poulity materidl, wyrabnl provedenl & funkel dada-
nigho tafndho zaflzen 24 mdsied od dats prodejs.

Fodminkou platnasti zéruky je, ety tainéd zafizenl bylo poukhéno pouze k G8ellim, ke kterym je urfeno.

“WEechry soufssti 8 pFislulanstyl taXrého zafizenl musl byt pfed adbornou mentéE zlkontralowdmy ve vrtahu k
jejich kompatibilicd na edpovidajicl typ vozw Te¥nd zafizeni smi byt poulita pouze na vyrobosm uvedeny Typ
vozu. V pfipadé necdborné montdte & montdie miného zafizen na typ vezu, pro ktery nenl taEné zafizen
unfeno, necdpovidd vyroboe ze pApedné pedkazenl tekného zafizenl zplsabend vadnou montédl & jeha
NESErEVITYM powitm.

Zdruka se neveeahuls na Skody mejiel plvod v béném opatfebeni, v pfetéfovinl 8 necdborném poukhdn
tadného zafizenl, dile pokwd nenl wEvdne v souladu s pokyny uvedemymi v névedu k obsluze. Zéruke se dale
nievztahuje na Skody zplsobend Envelnymi vivg Prodavajicl rownéE necdpevida za Skodu v pfipadé, kdy byio
tadné zaflzenl zméndno £ jinak upravena.
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Die Zubehérprodukte sind fir sine fachgerechte Montage vargesehen SKODA AUTO emp-
fiehlt es, die Montage durch Vertragspartner durchzufihren.

Anmerkung

Garnituren Anhangerkupplung abnehmbar sind fur folgende Fahrzeuge bestimmt:
SKODA SUPERB (3V) Bestellnummer 3V0 092 155
SKODA OCTAVIA [NX) Bestellnummer 5E3 092 155
Wichtig

Die nachtragliche Montage der Anhangerkupplung stallt erhéhte Anforderungen

(D an das Kihleystem des Fahrzeugs. Aus diesen Grund ist eine Auswechslung der
Kiihlsystemteile gemif der beim Werkstatttechniker im SKODA AUTO Fachbe-
trieb hinterlegten Informationan notwendig.

Anhangerkupplung fir Fahrzeuge SUPERB (3V) ist laut genehmigter Dokumenta-
tion hergestsllt und entepricht den Homologationen E8 S5R-01 55657,

Anhangearkupplung fir Fahrzeuge OCTAVIA [MX] ist laut genehmigter Do~
kumentation hergestellt und entspricht den Homologationen TMB PS 156:
EB*SSR01/07*55873*00.

Hinweis. Abbildungen in der Anleitung dienen als aine allgemeine Montageinfor-
mation.

In der Anleitung ist die Montage der abnehmbaren Anhidngerkupplung fur
Fahrzeug SKODA SUPERB [3V) dargestsalit. Bei der Montage der abnehmbaren
Anhéngerkupplung fir Fahrzeug SKODA OCTAVIA [NX) ist dhnlich vorzugehen
wia bei der Montage fir Fahrzeug SKODA SUPERB.

In sinigen Details konnen sich die Abbildungen von den Montagestellen des
jeweiligen Fahrzeugs unterscheiden (je nach Fahrzeugausstattung)!

Allgemeine Angaben

Die Konstruktion der Anhangerkupplung entspricht samtlichen tschechischen sowie inter-
nationalen Vorschriften. Die Anhangerkupplung hat Festigkeitsprifungen bestanden. Dia
Kugelstange mit der 13-poligen Steckdose 15t mit einem Kugelkopf mit einem Durchmes-
sar von 50 mm versehen.

Teileverzeichnis des abnehmbaren Anhangerkupplungssets - Abb. 1A,1B
Tail Stuckzahl Position
Trager der Anhdngerkupplung 1
Schraube
Kugelstange
Schidssal fur das Schioss des Badienungshabels der Kugalstange
Schutzkappe fir den Kugelkopf der Kugelstange
Abdeckkappe fir den Aufnahmeschacht
Mantageanleturg
Benutzeranleitung

A
B
c
D
E
=

A Y
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Hinweis
Tasche Kugelkopf (H) ist kein Bestandteil der Garnitur und ist separat zu bestellen:

SUEERS (3] Tasche (H] Begtallmurmmer 8V0 072 007
OCTAN A [MK] Bestandteil der Gammitur 5E3 055 202

Garnitur Elektroinstallation fur Fahrzeug mit Vorbereitung fur Anhangerkupplung ist laut
aktusllem Angebot SKODA Originalzubehér zu bestellen.

SUPERS (3V] Gernitur Elektroinstallation Bestallmummer 3V0 055 2044
CETANA [MX] Gernitur Elektroinstallation + Tasche (H) Bestalinummer SE3 055 202
Im Bedarfefall ist zu bestellen:

ddapter [Stecker 13-polig auf 7-paolig) Bestallnummer EAF 500 G074

Diffusor Stofifanger hinten nur fur Fahrzeuge OCTAVIA COMEBI [NX5) ohne Vorbaraitung fur
Anhéngerkupplung ist kein Bestandteil der Garnitur und ist separat von SKODA Originaltei-
len zu bestallen.

CROTAN A [MIX] Driffusar Bestalinummer 5E6 807 521

Garnitur Elektroinstallation fir Fahrzeug chne Vorbereitung fur Anhangerkupplung ist laut
aktusllem Angebot SKODA Originalzubehér zu bastellen.
SUPERS (3V] Gernitur Elektrainstallation Bestalinummer 3V0 055 2044 + 30 055 204C

CETAV & [MX] Gernitur Elektroinstallation Bestellnummer SE3 055 2048 + 5E3 085 202

Ersatzteila zur Garnitur (Ersatzkugelkopf, evtl. Ersatzechloss fir Betatigungshebal Kugel-
kopf) sind im Bedarfefalle vom Ersatzteilekatalog SKODA AUTO zu bestellen.

Liste der Spezialwerkzeuge

Korresionsschutzflller-5pray Spray Max 1K Acryl Flller [Fa. Standox)
Wachskonservierer-Spray Multi Wax [Fa. Henlkel)

Universalreiniger (wir empfehlen Terostat 8550)
Drahmomentschlissel

Montageablauf

Wihrend des Einbaus solite die Fahrzeugbatierie abgekiemmt sein [bei Fahrzeugen mit codier-
tem Radio ist zuerst der Code zu erfragen).

Der Ausbau und der erneute Einbau der einzelnen Teile erfolgen laut Anweisungen im
Reparaturleitfaden SKODA.

Es sind folgende Teile auszubauen:

» StoBfinger hinten (Schmutzfinger, falls vorhanden),

» Quertrager.

Hinweis. Bai Dieselfahrzeugen ist vor dem Montagebeginn der SCR-Behilter,
@ oder der AKF-Behalter (bei Banzinern) unter dem Kunststoffradhaus rechts hin-
ten zu demoantieren. Es ist nach dem Wearkstatthandbuch SKODA vorzugshen.

Achtung. Nach dem Ausbau des Quertragers ist Korrosionsschutz im Beruh-

& rungsbereich Quertrager/Karosseria aufzutragen. Die Stellan mit verzinktem
Glattblech ohne Korrosionsschutz sind mit zwei Schichten (mind. 25 Mikron) Kor-
rosionsschutzfuller in Sprayform (Spray Max 1K Acryl Fuller) zu behandein. Nach
Austrocknen des Fillers bei einer Temperatur von ca. 20° C uber einen Zaeitraum
von 20 Min. ist der Wachskonservierer in Sprayform Multi Wax [Fa. Henkel)
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aufzutragen. MNach der Karosseriebehandlung mit dem Korrosionsschutz sind die
aus dem Quartrager ausgebauten Schrauben wieder sinzubauen (Abb. &).

Hinweis. Bai Fahrzeugen SKODA OCTAVIA COMBI [NX5) ohne Vorbereitung fir
@ Anhangerkupplung ist der Diffusor Stofifanger hinten Bestellnummer SE& BO7
521 immer auszutauschen.

-3A,3B,.4,5-

» Den ausgabauten hinteran Stofifanger auf aine weichea Filzunterlage lagen.

» Die Flache des Stofifingers hinten an den Stellen der eingepragten Markierung der kinftigen
Offnung mit einer lsichten Spilmittell&sung griindlich reinigen.

» Die Offnung entlang eingeprigten Linien herausschnaiden und mit einem geeigneten Werks
zeug am ganzen Umfang entgraten.

Hinweit. Beim Herstellen der Offnung insbesondera auf die bestehande Elekt-
roinstallation achten, um Beschadigungen zu vermeiden.

-7 -

» DieVerschlussstopfen der Offnungen fiir die Befestiqung des Trigers der Anhingerkupplung
an den hinteren Lingstrigern {beide Fahrzeugseiten) abziehen. Die Fidche um die Offnungen
herum dann auf die gleiche Art und Waise, wie die Karossanestallen nach dem Ausbau des
Quertragers, mit Korresionsschutz behandeain.

v Fall erforderlich, Plastisoiteile innerhalb der Langstrager entfernen.

Hinweis. Ggf. den Hachschalldampfer und das Warmeschutzblech fur das
Abgasrohr l8gen, um an die Offnungen fir die Befestigung der Anhingerkupp-
lung am hinteren Langstrager zu gelangen.

-8-

» Den Tréger der Anhangerkupplung (A} mit den Langstragern in die Offnungen im Abschluss-
blech des Fahrzeugs einschieben und so ausrichten, dass die Schraubenachsen sich ungefshr
in der Mitte der Befestigungsdffnungen in den Langstrigern befinden.

» Die Trager locker mithilfe der vier Befestigungsschrauben (B) am Fahrgestell des Fahrzeugs
anschrauben. Die Anhdngerkupplung nach hinten ziehen.

» Die Position des Tragers der Anhangerkupplung prifen und die Schrauben mit 55 Nm + 90°
=Datail= in der falgendean Reihenfalge (Position der Schrauben in Fahrtrichtung) festzishen:
1. hinten rechts,

2. vorn rechts,
3. hinten links,

4. varn links.
» Zu diesam Arbeitsschritt werden zwei Mitarbeiter bandtigt.

Achtung. Bei evtl. erneutermn Aus- und Einbau der Anhangerkupplung sind die
Befestigungsschrauben zu erneuern.

-9,10-

» Das Einsetzen der Kugelstange (C) in den Aufnahmeschacht im Trager der Anhdngerkupplung
prifen. Die Kugelstange mit dem Schiissel (D] verriegein und wieder entriegelin.

» Die Kugelstange aus dem Aufnahmeschacht herausnehmen und die Schutzkappe (E] auf den
Kugalkopf stacken.

» Die Abdeckkappe (F) in den Aufnahmeschacht im Triger der Anhdngerkupplung einstecken.
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-11-

» Prifen, ob sich die Kugelstange in der Beraitschaftestellung befindet (siehe Benutzeraniai-
tung). Ist das nicht der Fall, die Kugelstange in die Bereitschaftestallung einstellen, bevor diese
in der Aufbewahrungstasche aufbewahrt wird.

» Die Kugelstange in die Tasche (H) einlegen und mit dem Sicherungsgurt (st Bestandteil der
Tasche) hinter den Rickesitzlehnan am Kofferraumboden an der Metall=Verzurrésa befestigan

die Kugselstange in aine geeignete Plastikhille sinzulegen, um die Verschmutzung
das Innenbersichs dar Tasche zu vermaiden. Es wird ebenfalls vermiaden, dass
Schmutz am Spannmechanismus der Kugelstange haften bleibt.

® Hinweis. Bavor die Kugelstange in der Tasche aufbewahrt wird, empfehlen wir,

Mit der Montage der Elektroinstallation fur Anhangerkupplung am Fahrzeug fortfahren
[siehe Montageanleitung der Elektroinstallation fir Anhangerkupplung).

Mach erfolgter Montage der Elektroinstallation alle ausgebauten Teile wiader ainbaven und
jeweilige Verbindungen mit vargeschriebenen Anzugsdrehmomenten festziehen.

Garantieinformationen und -bedingungen

Der Herstaller der Anhangerkupplung gewahrt auf Konstruktion, verwendetes Material,

Produktionsausfihrung und Funktion der geliefertan Anhdngerkupplung eine Garante von 24
Monaten ab Verkaufsdatum.

Die Bedingunyg der Garantiegiltigkeit bestaht darin, dass die Anhdngerkupplung lediglich zum
vargesehenen Zweck verwendet wird.

Samtliche Bestandteile sowie Zubeahdr der Anhingerkupplung missen var der fachgerachten
Montage in Bezug auf deren Kompatibilitit mit dem entsprechenden Fahrzeugtyp geprift wer-
den. Die Anhdngerkupplungen dirfen lediglich fir den vam Hersteller angegebenen Fahrzaug-
typ verwendet werden. Bei unsachgemafier Mantage bzw. bei Mantage der Anhangerkupplung
an ainen Fahrzeugtyp, fir den dia Anhdngerkupplung nicht vorgesahean ist, Gbarnimmt der
Hersteller kaine Verantwortung fur eventuelle Schaden an der Anhangerkupplung durch man-
gelhaft durchgefihrte Montage oder unsachgemafie Verwendung.

Die Garantie bezieht sich nicht auf Schiden durch Gblichen Verschieifi, Uberbeanspruchung
und unsachgemifie Verwendung der Anhdngerkupplung, ebenss wenig gilt die Garantie, sofern
die Anhdngerkupplung nicht im Einklang mit den in der Betriabsanleitung aufgefihrien An=-
weitungen ganutzt wurde. Weaiterhin sind Schiden durch Elementareinflisse von der Garantie
ausgeschlossen. Der Verkiaufer Gbernimmt ebenfalls keine Verantwortung fir Schiden in Fallen,
in denan die Anhangerkupplung verindert oder anderweitiq bearbeitet wurde
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Lot accasorios astin concebidas exclusivamente para un montaje profesional. SKODA AUTO
recomienda encargar el montaje a un concesionaria.

Observacion

Lot conjuntos del equipo de tiro desmontable e destinan a vehiculos:

SKODA SUPERB (3V) Numero de pedido 3V0 092 155
SKODA OCTAVIA [NX) Numero de pedido 5E3 092 155
Importante

O

El montaje posterior del acoplamiento de remolque exigira un esfuerzo supenor
al sistema de refrigeracidn del vehiculo. Por este motivo &5 necesario un cambio
de las piezas del sistema de refrigeracidn conforme a la informacion consignada
por el téenico de taller en la empresa especializada SKODA AUTO.

El equipo de tiro para los vehiculos SUPERB (3V) esta fabricado conforme a la
documentacidn aprobada y corresponde a las homologaciones E8 S5R-01 55657.

El equipo de tiro para los vehiculos OCTAVIA [MX) esta fabricado confarme a

la documentacion aprobada y eorresponde a las homologaciones TMB PS 156:
E8*S5R01/07*55879*00.

Atencion. Las figuras en &l manual edlo sirven de informacidn general sobre o
montaja.

En el manual se visualiza el montaje del equipo de tipo desmontable, destinado al
vehiculo SKODA SUPERB [3V). Para montar el equipo de tiro desmontable en el

vehiculo SKODA OCTAVIA [NX) procada de modo semejante que para montario
an el vehiculo SKODA SUPERB.

iEn algunos detalles pueden distinguirse de los puntos de montaje del vehiculo
concreto [segun al equipamiento del vehiculo)!

Datos generales

La estructura del acoplamiento de remolque cumple todas las prescripcionas checas e
internacionales. El acoplamiento de remolque ha superado las pruebas de resistencia. La
barra de rodamiento con caja de enchufe de 13 polos esta provista de una cabeza esférica
con un didmetro de 50 mm.

Lista de piezas del kit de acoplamiento de remolque desmontable -

fig. 1A, 1B
Pieza Unidades Posicién
Saparte del acoplamiento de remolgue 1 A
Tarnilla 4 B
Barra de radamiento 1 C
Llave para la cerradura de la palanca de mando

de la barra de redamiento 2 D
Caperuza protectora para |a cabeza esférica

de la barra de redamiento 1 E
Tapadera para el hueco de alojamients 1 F
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Instrucciones de mantaje 1

Instrucciones de uso 1

Mota
El bolso para el brazo de tire (H) no forma parte del conjunto y hay que pedirlo aparte:
SUPERE [3V) Bolso (H) nirmers del pedide B0 012 007
OCTAVIA (MX] parte del juega 5E3 055 202

El juego de la instalacidn eléctrica para el vehiculo preparado al equipo de tiro se pide
segun la oferta actual de Accesorios Originales de SKODA.

SUFERB [3V] Juego de instalacidn elécirice nimers del pedido 3W0 055 2044
CHETAN A (M) Juego de instalacidn elécirice + bolsa (H) ndmens del pedide SE3 055 202
En el caso de la necesidad pida:

ddaptader (del enchufe de 13 polos al de 7 palos) ndmens del pedido EAZ 000 001 A

El difusor para el parachoques trasero solamente para los vehiculos OCTAVIA COMBI (NX5)
gue no estan preparados para el equipo de tire no forma parte del juego y hay que pedirla
aparte a Piezas Originales de SKODA.

O CTAWA [MX] Difusar nirmers del pedide SEG 80T 521

El juego de la instalacién eléctrica para el vehiculo que no esta preparado al equipo de tiro
sa pide segun la oferta actual de Accesorios Originales de SKODA.

SUEERB [3V] Juego de instalecidn elécirice ndmers del pedido 3W0 055 2044 + 3V0 055 204C
CHETAMTA [MX] Juego de instalacidn eléctrice  ndmers del pedida S5E3 055 2048 + 5E3 055 202

En el caso de la necesidad, las piezas de repuesto del juego [brazo de tiro de repuesto,
carrojo de la palanca de mando de repuesto, si proceds) se pusden pedir segun al catalogo
de piezas de repuesto de SKODA AUTO.

Lista de herramientas especiales

Espray de rellens anticorrasive Spray Max 1K cargador de acrilico (marca Standox)
Espray de cera conservante Multi Wax (marca Henkal)

Producta limpiader universal {recomendamas Terastat 8550)

Llave dinamométrica

Proceso de montaje

La bateria de! vehiculo debe estar desembornada durante el montaje (en los vehicuwos con radio
codificada, consultar &l eddigo previamente).

El desmontaje y el nuevo montaje de [as piezas individuales se deben llevar a cabo segun las
instrucciones de la guia de reparacidn de SKODA.
Se deben desmontar las piezas siguientes:
vy parachogques trasero (guardabarros, si lo hay),
» barra transversal.

Atencidn. En vehiculos con el motor diesel es necesario, antes de iniciar el mon=-
@ taje del equipo de tiro, desmontar también el recipients SCR o el recipiente AKF

an motoras de gasolina, gque se encuentran debajo de la cubierta plastica derecha
de |la ruada. Proceda segin el Manual del Taller SKODA.

Atencion: Tras el deesmontaje de la barra transversal, se debeara aplicar proteccién
& anticorrosiva en al area de contacto entre la barra transversal y la carroceria. Los
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lugares con chapa lisa galvanizada sin proteccion anticorrosiva sa deben tratar
con dos capas [minimo 25 micrones) de rellena anticorresivo en forma de espray
[Spray Max 1K rellenc de acrilice). Una vez secado el relleno a una tempearatura
da aprox. 20 *C durante un periodo de tiempo de 20 minutos, sa aplicara la cera
conservante en forma de espray Multi Wax [marca Henkal). Tras el tratamiento
da la carroceria con la proteccidn anticorrosiva, sa vualven a montar de nuevo los
tornillos desmontados de la barra transversal (fig. 6).

Atancidn. En los vehiculos SKODA OCTAVIA COMBI [NX5) gque no estan prepa-
(D rados para el equipo de tiro, siempre 85 necesario cambiar el difusor del paracho-
ques trasero, numero dal pedido SE& 807 521.

-3A, 3B, 4,5 -

» Colacar el parachogues trasero desmantado sobre una superficie blanda de fialtra.

v Lave cuidadosamenta con una solucidn débil de jabédn |a superficie del parachogues trasera en
las partes prensadas que marcan el futuro orificio.

» Seqin las lineas prensadas previamente corte el arificio rectificAndolo por tado al perimetra
con una herramienta conveniante.

Mota: Al realizar la abertura, prestar atencion especial a la instalacion sléctrica
axistents con el fin de evitar danos.

-7 -

v Quitar los taponeas de cierre da las aberturas para |a fijacidn del soporte del acoplamiante de
remalgue en los soportes longitudinales traseros (ambos lades del vehiculs). A continuacién,
tratar con proteccidn anticorrasiva |a superficie en tarno a las aberturas del mismo modo gue
las zanas de la carroceria tras el desmontaje de la barra transversal.

» 5i fuese nacasario, retirar las pezas de plastisol deal interior de |0 soportes longitudinales

Mota: En caso necesario, retirar el silenciador secundario y la chapa calorifuga del

@ tubo de escape para tener acceso a las aberturas para la fijacion del acoplamien-

to de remolque an el soporte longitudinal trasero.

-8-

v Insartar al soporta del acoplamients de remolque [A) con los soportes longitudinales an las
aberturas de la chapa terminal del vehiculo v alingarla de manera gue los ejes de los tornillos
£a encuentren apreximadamenta en el centro de |as aberturas de fijacidn an loe soportes
longitudinales.

» Atornillar los soportes de manera suelta con ayuda de los cuatro ternillos de fijacion (B) al
bastidar del vehicule. Tirar &l acoplamiento de remolgue hacia atris.

» Comprobar |a posicidn del soparte del acoplamients de remolque y apretar los tornilles con
55 N m + 930° =véaste detalle= an |3 secuencia siguente (posicion de los tormillos en el santida
de la marcha
1. trazsera derecho,

2. delantera derachg,
3. posterior zquierda,
4. trasero izguierdo.

» Para esta operacidn son necesarios dos empleados.

Atencion: En caso de un eventual desmontaje y montaje del acoplamiento de

A remalque, s deberan sustituir los tornilles de fijacian.
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-9,10-

» Comprobar [a insercidn de [a barra de rodamients (C) en el hueco de alojamients en el soporte
del acoplamiento de remalgue. Bloguear la barra de rodamienta can la llave (D] y valver a
desbloguearia.

» A continuacidn, extraer la barra de rodamients del huaco de alojamients y poner |a caparuza
praotectara (E) sobre la cabaza esférica.

v Insartar la tapadera (F) en el huecs de alojamients en el soporte del acoplaments de remal-
que.

-11-

» Comprobar &i la barra de radamiants se encuentra en posicién de dispanibilidad (véanses las
instrucciones de uso). Si no es asi, ajustar la barra de roadamiento en |a posicidn de dsponibili=
dad antes de guardarla en |a bolsa de conservacidn.

v Introducir la barra de rodamients en la bolsa (H) y fijarla con la correa de sequridad (es parte
integranta de |a bolsa) detrds del respalde del asiento trasers en el piso del maleters en al
gancho de sujecitbn metalico.

Mota: Antes de guardar |la barra de rodamianto an la bolsa, recomandamos

@ introeducir la barra de redamiento en una funda de plastico apropiada para evitar
que & ansucia la zona interior de la bolsa. Asimismo se evita gue la suciadad se
guede adherida al mecanismo tensor de la barra de redamienta.

Continuar el montaje de la instalacion eléctrica del acoplamiente de remolque an al vehicu-
lo [véanse las instrucciones de montaje de la instalacion eléctrica para el acoplamiento de
remolgueal.

Una vez efectuado el montaje de la instalacidn eléctrica, volver a montar todas las piezas dee-
montadas y apretar las conexiones correspondientes con los pares de apriete prescritos.

Informacion y condiciones de la garantia

El fabricante dal acoplamients da remolgue ofrece una garantia de 24 meses a partir de la
fecha de venta para |a estructura, el material utilizado, la ejecucidn de fabricacidn v al funciona-
miento del acoplamiento de remalgue suministrada.

La condicidn para la validez de la garantia consista en gue el acoplamients de remalgue se
utilice Gnicamente para el propdsito pravista.

La totalidad de componantes, asi como de accesanos del acoplamienta de remolque se deben
comprobar antes del montaje correcto en relacidn con su compatibilidad con el correspondien-
te madeals de vehicula. Lot acoplamientos de remalgue solo deben utilizarse para el moadelo de
vahiculo indicada por el fabricante. En caza de mantaje indebide o del mantaje del acoplamien-
to de remalgue en un madelo de vehiculo para el que este no ha sido diseniado, el fabricante no
se hace respansable de los posibles danos en al acoplamients de remolgue resultantes de un
mantaje errdnec o de un empled indebido.

La garantia no se refiere a |0s danos por el desgaste habitual, el usso excesivo v el empleo inde-
bido del acoplamients de remolque, igual que tampoco serd valida la garantia si el acoplamienta
de remolgue no se ha utilizado en contonancia con las indicaciones especificadas en al manual
da instrucciones. Adaemads, quedan excluides de la garantia los danos por influancias de los ale-
mentos fisicos naturales. Asimismo, el vendedor no asume ninguna responsabilidad por dafos
en ko casos en los gue se ha modificado el acoplamients de remalque o se ha transformado
para otros usos.
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Les accessaires sont concus pour un montage en bonne et due forme. SKODA AUTO recom-
mande de faire procéder au montage par un partenaire agréd.

Remarque

Les kits du dispositif amovible d'attelage de remorque sont congus pour les voituras:
SKODA SUPERB (3V) Raf. 3V0 092 155
SKODA OCTAVIA [NX) Raf. SE3 092 155
Important

des axigences accrues au niveau du circurt de refroidissameant du véhiculea.
C'est la raison pour lagqualle un remplacement des éléments du circuit de refroi-
dissement est nécessaire conformément aux informations consignées pour la
technicien dans l'atelier spécialisé SKODA AUTO.

Le dispositif d'attelage de remorque pour les voitures SUPERB (3V) est fabriqué

conformément a la documentation approuvés et est conforme aux homologa-
tions E8 55R-01 55657,

Le dispositif d'attelage de remorque pour les voitures OCTAVIA [NX) est fabriqué

conformément a la documentation approuvée et est conforme aux homologa-
tions TMB PS 156: EB*55R01,/07*55879*00.

Avertissament. Les illustrations figurant dane la notice fournissent des informa-
tions générales pour le montage.

Les instructions montrent linstallation du dispositif amovible d'attelage de
remorque sur la voiture SKODA SUPERB (3V). Au montage du dispositif amovible
d'attelage de remorque sur la voiture SKODA OCTAVIA [NX) procédez da la
mé&me maniére comme pour le montage sur la voiture SKODA SUPERB.

Certains détails peuvent différer des emplacements d'installation du véhicule
concerné (en fonction de I'équipement de la voitura)!

® L'installation en deuxiéme monte du dispoeitif d'attelage de remorgue entraine

Informations générales

La structure du dispositif d'attelage de remorque est conforme a toutes les réglementa-
tions tehéques et internationales. Le dispositif d'attelage de remorgque a subi avec succés
les tests de résistance. La rotule d'attelage avee prise 13 pdles comporte une boule d'un
diamétre da 50 mm.

MNomenclature du kit de dispositif d'attelage de remorque
amovible - fig. 1A, 1B

Elément Mombre  Position
Traverse du dispositif d'attelage 1 A
Wi 4 B
Ratule d'attelage 1 C
Clé de verrouillage du lavier de mandguvra de |a rotule d'attalage 2 D
Cache rotule 1 E
Cache pour logament 1 F
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Motice de montage 1

MNotice d'utilisation 1
Remarque

Le sac pour la bras de remorgque (H) n'est pas inclus dans le kit et il doit &tre commandé

séparament:

SLIPERE (3V] Sac (H) nurméra de ecmmande 8%0 012 047

CHETAVLA [ME] inclus dens ke kit SE3 055 202

Commandez le kit de cibles éléctriques pour la voiture avec la préparation pour le disposi-
tif d'attelage de remorque salon loffre actuslle des accesscires d'origine SKODA.

SLUEERE |3V] Kit de cdbles éléctrigues numére de eommande 3W0 055 2044
CHETAN LA, [MIX] Kit de cdbles éléctriques + sac (H] numére de commande 523 055 202
8i nécessaire, commandez:

ddapteur [de 13 péles aux 7 pdies] numéns de commande EAZ 000 00714

Le diffuseur au pare-chocs arriére uniquement pour les voitures OCTAVIA COMBI [NX5)
gans la préparation pour le dispositif d'attelage de remorque n'est pas inclus dans le kit et il
doit tre commandé séparément des accessaires d'origine SKODA,

CHOTEN LA, MK Criffuseur numéra de commande 5E6 807 521
Commandez le kit de cibles éléctriques pour la voiture sane la préparation pour le disposi-
tif d'attelage de remorque salon l'offre actuslle des accessoires d'origine SKODA.

SLUEERE |3V] Kit de cdbles éléctrigues numéra de commande 3W0 055 2044 + 3V 055 204C
CHETAVLA (M) Kit de cibles &léctrigues numérs de commeande SE3 055 2046 + 5E3 055 202

Si nécessaire, les pidces de rechange de kit (le bras de remorque de rechange ou un ver-
rouillage de rechange du levier de commande du bras de remorque) peuvent &tre comman=
dées du catalogue de pibces de rechange SKODA AUTO,

Liste des outils spéciaux
Apprét anticorrasion Spray Max 1K Acryl Flller (socidété Standox)
Spray de conservation des corps creux Multi Wax (socétd Henkeal)

Mettoyant universel (Terostat 8550 recommandé)
Clé dynamométrique

Procédure de montage

Pendant le mantage, la batterie du véhicule doit &tre débranchée (sur les véhicules avec autora-
dio 4 code, se procurer d'abord le code de l'avtoradio).

La dépose et la repoze des diffdrents éldments se déroulent conformément aux instructions
figurant dans le manuel de réparation SKODA.
Les dléments suivants doivent étre déposas :

» Pare=chocs arriére (Davette, si présenta),
» Traverse

Avertissement. Sur les véhicules avec motorisation diesel, il est nécessaire, avant

(D ls montage du dispositif d'attelage de remorque, de déposer le résarvoir SCR, ou
le résaervoir AKF pour les moteurs d'essence, situé sous le couvercle plastique
arridre droite de la roue. Suivez les instructions d'atelier SKODA.
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Attention. Aprés la dépose de la traverse arriére, il convient d'appliquer le produit
A anticorrosion dans la zone de contact entre la traverse et la carrossene. Les
zones de tdle lisse zingude sans protection anticerrosion doivent étre traitées
avec deux couches (au mains 25 microns) d'apprét anticorrosion en spray (Spray
Max 1K Acryl Fuller). Aprée le séchage de l'apprét a une température d'environ
20 *C pandant 20 minutes, appliquer le spray de consarvation des corps craux
Multi Wax (société Henkal). Aprés le traiterment de la carrossarie avec le produit
anticorrosion, remeattre en place les vis retirées de la traverse [fig. 6).

Avertissament. Pour las voitures OCTAVIA COMBI [MX5) sans la préparation
@ pour le dispositif d'attelage de remerque le diffuseur au pare-chocs ameére doit
toujours étre remplacé, numéro de commande 5E6 BOT 521.

-3A,3B,4,5-

» Placer la pare-chocs arriére déposé sur un support en feutrine doux.

» Avet un détergent doux, nettoyer soignausement |a surface du pare-chocs arrigre dans |a
zane de 'emplacement prémargué pour 'ouverture A réaliser.

» Selon les ignes prémargudes faites "auverture et nettoyez-le par un outil approprié autour du
périmetra

Remarque. Lors de la découpe de "ouverture, faire particuliéremant attention a
l'installation électrique axistante, afin de ne pas I'endommager.

-7 -
Retirer les caches d'abturation des cuvertures pour la fixation de la traverse du disposi=

tif d'attelage de remorque sur les longerons arrigre (deux cdtés du vahicule). Da la méme
maniére gue pour les emplacements de carrosserie aprés a dépose de la traversa, traiter la

surface autour des cuvertures avec du produit anticorrosion
Le cas échéant, retirer les dléments en plastisol 3 'intérieur des longerons.

Remargue. La cas échédant, détacher la silencieux arrigra et |a téle pare-chaleur
pour |a tuyauterie déchappament, pour accéder aux ouvertures de fixation du kit
d'attelage de remorgque sur le longeron arriére.

-

-

-8 -
» Engager la traverse du dispositif d'attelage de remorque (A) avec les longerons dans las
ouvertures de la thle d'extrémibé du véhicule et aligner de telle sarte que les axes de vis soient
a peu prés au miliew des suvertures de fization dans les longerone.
» Visser las longerons de maniére |[che au moyen des guatre vis de fixation (B) sur la chissis du
vehicule. Tirer le dispositif d'attelage de remorgue vers 'arrigre.
» Viérifier |a position de |a traversa du dispositif d'attelage de remorgue et serrer |&s vis salon
un couple de 55 Nm + 90° (encadréd) dans I'asrdre suivant (position des vis dans la sens dala
miarche):
1. arrigre droit,
2. avant droit,
3. arrigre gauche,
4, avant gauche.
» Cette étape nécessite [intervention de deux persannes.

E Attention. En cas de dépose et de repose ultérisuras du dispositif d'attelage de
remarque, remplacer les vis de fixation.
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-9,10-

v Vérifier l'insertion de la rotule d'attelage (C) dans le logemeant au niveau de |a traverse du
dispositif d'attelage de remorgque Verrouiller la rotule d'attelage avec la clé (D), puis redéver-
reyuillar.

» Ensuite, retirer la rotule d'attelage du logement et mettre an place le cache rotule (E) sur la
Bt e,

» Mettra en place le cache (F) dans le logement au niveau de la traverse du dispositif d'attelage
da remanue.

-11-

» Vérifiar 4 la rotule d'attelage est dans [a pasition de repos (vair la notice d'utilisation). Sicea
n'est pas la cas, régler |a rotule d'attelage en position de repos, avant de |a placer dans e sac
da rangament.

» Placer la rotule d'attelage dans le tac de rangement (H) et fixer avec |a sangle de sécurité
(fournie avec la sac) derrigra la banguette arrigra 3 I'eeillet d'arrimage métalligue sur le plan-
cher du coffre A bagages.

Remarque. Avant de ranger la rotule d'attelage dans le sac, nous recommandons
dea la placer dane une pochette en plastique appropriée, afin de ne pas salir
l'intérieur du sac. Cela évite aussi a la saletsé d'adhérer sur le mécanisme de
serrage de la rotule d'attelage.

Poursuivre par linstallation du kit électrique pour dispositif d'attelage de remorque
sur le véhicule (voir la notice de montage du kit électrique pour dispositif d'attelage de

remaorque).

Aprés 'installation du kit électrigue, remettre en place tous les éléments déposés et sarrer
toutes les connexions aux couples prascrits.

Informations et conditions de garantie

Le fabricant du dispasitif d'attelage de remorque assortit [a structure, les mabériau utilisds,
la fabrication et e fonctionnement du dispositif d'attelage de remorgue d'une garantie de
24 mois a compter de la date de ventea.

La validité de |a garantie est subordonnée a 'utilisation du dispositif dattelage de remorgue
conformément A I'usage pour lequel il est congu.

Avant leur montage an bonne et due forme, il convient de vérifier la compatibilitd de tous

las dléments at accessniras du dispositif d'attelage de remorgue avec |e type de véhicule
concernd. Les diepositifs d'attelage de remorgue doivent uniguement &tre utilisés pour le type
dea véhicule indiqué par e fabricant. En cas d'installation non canforme ou d'installation du dis-
pasitif d'attelage de remorgue sur un type de véhicule pour leguel il n'est pas prévu, le fabricant
décline toute respansabilité concernant d'éventuels dommages subis par le dispositif d'attelage
de remorgue en rapport avec une installation inadéguate ou une utileation non conforme.

La garantie ne s'applique pas aux dommages liés & |'usure normaleg, 3 une surcharge et a una
utilisation non conforme du dispositif d'attelage de remargue. La garantie ne s'applique pas non
plus lorsgue le dispositif d'attelage de remargue n'est pas utilisd conformément aux instruc-
tions figurant dans la notice d'utilisation. Par ailleurs, la garantie axclut les dommages résultant
des risques naturels. Le vendeur décline dgalement toute responsabilité pour let dommages
survanus dés [ors gue le dispositif d'attelage de remorgque a été modifié ou manipulé d'une
guelcongue autre manidre
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Gli accessori sono destinati al montaggic da parte di personale specializzato. SKODA AUTO
consiglia di affidarne il montaggio a un'officina autarizzata,

Mota
| kit di ganei di traino sono indicati per le vetture:
SKODA SUPERB [3V) M. d'ordine 3V0 092 155
SKODA OCTAVIA (NX) M. d'ordine SE3 092 155
Importante

0,

La successiva installazione del gancio di montaggio sottopone il sistema di raf-
fraddamento del veicolo a importanti sollecitazioni. Per questa ragione, si rende
necessaria |la sostituzione di parti del sistema di raffreddamento secondo la
informazioni disponibili presso Fofficina autorizzata SKODA AUTO.

Il ganeio di trainoe per le vetture SLUPERB [3V) & raalizzato secondo la documenta-
zione approvata ed & confoerme alle emologazioni EB 55R-01 55657,

Il gancio di traine per le vetture OCTAVIA [NX) & realizzato secondo la do-
cumeantaziona approvata ed & conforme alle omologazioni TMB PS5 156:
EB*SSR01/07*55879%00.

Avwvertenza. La illustrazion nel manuale sono da intendearsi solo come alemeant di
infermazione generale per il montaggio.

Hel manuale & illustrato il montaggio del gancio di traino estraibile sulla vettura
SKODA SUPERB [3V). Per il montaggio del gancio di traine estraibile sulla vettura
EKODA OCTAVIA [MX]) proceders in modo simile come per il montaggio sulla
vettura SKODA SUPERB.

Alcuni dettagli possono differire dalle sedi di montaggio praviste sulla vettura (in
base agli accessori)!

Informazioni generali

La struttura del gancio di traino & conforme a tutte le normative cecha & internazionali. Ii
gancio di traino ha suparato i test di resistenza. L'asta a efera con presa integrata a 13 poli &
dotata di una testa sferica con diametro di 50 mm.

Elenco componenti del set del gancio di traino staccabile - Fig. 1A, 1B
Componante Numero pezzi  Posiziona

Supparta del gancio di traing

Vite

Asta a sfera

Chiave per la serratura della leva di comando dell'asta a sfera
Cappuccio di protezione per |a testa sferica dell'asta

Calotta di copartura per il pazzetto di allsggiamento
Istruzioni di montaggo

Istruzioni per 'utente
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Avvertenza

La borsa per la barra di traino [H) non fa parte del kit & deve assere ordinata separataments:
SLPERE |3V] Borse [H] n. erdine V0 012 007
CHETAVA [MX] fa parte del kit 5E3 055 202

Il kit di impianto elettrico per le vetture con la predisposiziona per il gancio di traino deve
etsere ordinato dal catalogo attuale degli accessori originali SKODA.

SUPERB (3V] Kiz di impiarts elettrica r. ardine 3V0 055 2044
O CTAVLA [MX] Kit di impiarts elettrica + barsa [H) n. ardine SE3 055 202
In caso di necessita ordinare:

dudattetore (de presa s 13 poli a presa e 7 pali] n. ardine EAZ GO0 G014

Il diffusore per il paraurti posteriore solo per le vetture OCTAVIA COMBI [NX5) sanza la
praedisposizriona per il gancio di traino non fa parte del kit & deve essere ordinato separata-
mente dal catalogo degli accessori originali SKODA.

CHETAVLA (MK Diffuscre n. crdine SEG 807 521

Il kit di impianto elettrico per le vetture senza la predisposizions per il gancio di traino deve
essere ordinato dal catalogo attuale degli accessori originali SKODA.

SLPERE |3V] Kit di impiante elettrico n. ardine 3V 055 2044 + 30 055 204C
CETAVLA [MX] Kit di implante elettrico n. erdine SE3 055 2048 + 5E3 055 202

I ricambi del kit [barra di traino oppure dispositivo di chiusura della leva di azionamento
della barra di traino) possono essare ordinati dal catalogo di ricambi SKODA AUTO.

Elenco di utensili speciali

Spray di nempiments per la protezione contro la corrasione Spray Max 1K acrilico riempitiva
{ditta Standox)

Cera protettiva Multi=Spray Wax (ditta Henkel)

Detergente universale (si consiglia Terostat 8550)

Momento di coppia

Procedura di montaggio

Durante il montaggio, la batteria del veicolo deve essere scoliegata [sulle vetture con radio
codificata & necessario dapprima chiadere if codica).

Lo smontaggio e # successivo montaggio dei singoli componenti davono essere effettuati atte-
nendosi alie indicazioni di SKODA nel manuale per le riparazioni.

Devono essers smontati | seguenti componeanti:

» Paraurti postenore (parafanghi, se presanta),
» Traversa,

Avvertenza. Prima di montare il gancio di traino & necessario rimuoveare il sar-
® batoio SCR nei veicoli con motore diesel oppure il serbatoio AKF nei veicoli con

motor a benzina, che si trovano sotto il rivestimento del passaruota in plastica

sulla parte posteriora destra. Seguire le istruzioni riportate nal Manuale per la

riparazioni SKODA.

Attenziona. Dopo avers smontato la traversa, sara necessano applicare la pro-
A tezione dalla corrosiona nell'area di contatto della traversa/carrozzenia. | punti

con lamiera piana zincata senza protezione contro la corrosiona dovranno essara
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sottopost a trattamento con due strati [min. 25 micron) di riempitivo di protazio-
na contro la eorrosionea in forma di spray (spray Max 1K riempitivo aerilica). Depo
l'sssiccazione del riempitive ad una temperatura di cirea 20 * C per un pariodo di
20 min., applicare la cera protettiva in forma spray Multi Wax (ditta Henkel). Dopo
il trattamento della carrozzeria con la proteziona contro la corrosiona rapplicare
gl elements utilizzando le viti precadentemeante smontate (Fig. 6.

Avvartenza. Melle vetture SKODA OCTAVIA COMEI [NX5) senza la predisposizio-
na par il gancio di traino & necessario sostituire il diffusore del paraurti posterio-
ra, n. ordine SE& 807 521.

-3A,3B,4,5-

» Collocare il paraurti posteriore smontato su una base morbida in panno.

» Lavare la superficie del paraurti posteriore intorno al punta predisposto per il foro conuna
soluzione detergente neutra e risciacguare abbondantemente con acqua pulita.

» Realizzare il foro seguendo le linee predisposte @ pulire tutta la circonferenza del fore con une
strumento adatto.

Avvartenza. Per evitare danni, durante |la realizzazione del foro, fare attenziona in
particolar mado all'impianto slettrico presante.

-7 -

» Estrarre i tappi a vite dei fori per il fistaggio del supparta del gancio di traine ai lenghenani
postariori (su entrambi i [ati della vettura). Dopo avere smontato la traversa, trattare nei con-
franti della corresione la superficie attarna alle aperture, proacedenda nello stesso modo de
punti dalla carrozzeria.

» Se necessario, imuovers la protezione in plastica alllinterne dei longheroni.

ziona del calore per il tubo di searico, per raggiungere le aparture per il fissaggio

@ Avvartenza. Se necessario, allentare lo scudo della marmitta e la lamiara di prote-
dal gancio di traino al longherone posteriora.

-8 -
v Inserire il supparto del gancio di traing (A) con i longheroni nei fori nella lamiera di chiusura del
veicolo e allineare in modo che gli assi della viti i troving approssimativaments al centro dei

fari di fissaggio nei langherani.
» Fissare | supporti in maniera non eccessiva con l'ausilio di quattre viti di fissaggio (B) sul telaio
del veicolo e avvitare. Tirare il gancio di traino alllindietro.
» Contrallare la posizione deal supporte del gancio di traino e serrare le viti 55 Nm + 90° -detta-
glic= nella sequenza riportata (posizione delle viti nella direziona di marcia):
1. posteriora destra,
2. anteriorae destra,
3. posteriora sinistra,
4. anteriore sinistra.
» Per quetta opeérazione s0na necessarie due persanea

Attenzione. Per qualsiasi succassivo smontaggio & installaziona del gancio di
traino sara necessario sostituire le viti di fissaggio.

-9,10 -

» Contrellare lnseriments dell'asta a sfera (C) nel pozzetto di alleggiaments sul supporto del
gancio di traino. Bloccare a sbloccare di nuovo l'asta a sfera (D) utilizzando la chiave.
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» Quindi rimuovera ['asta a sfera dal pozzetto & ingerire il cappucceio di protezione (E) sulla testa
sferica,
¢ Inserire la calotta di copertura (F) nel pozzetto sul supports del gancio di traina.

-11 -

v Verificare cha |'asta a sfera si trovi nella posizione di standby (vedeare le istruzioni per 'utante).
Se cosi non fosse, impostare |'asta a sfera in posizione di standby prima di conservarla nella
custodia.

¢ Riporre |'asta a sfera nella custodia (H) & fissarla con la einghia di sicurezza (che & un elamenta
della custodia) dietro i sedili pesteriori nel fonde del bagagliaio, vicino agli acchielli metallici

Avvertenza. Prima di conservare l'asta a sfera nella custodia, si consiglia di riporla

® all'interno di un sacchetto di plastica adatto, cosi da evitare che lo scomparto
interno della custodia si sporehi. Si evita anche che lo sporco rimanga attaccato
al meccanismo di tensionamento dell'asta a sfera,

Proseguire con ['installazione dell'impianto elettrico par il gancio di traino sul veicolo [vedi
istruzioni di montaggio per Iimpianto elettrico del gancio di traina).

Dopo l'installazione dellimpianta elettrics installare tutti | componenti rimoes & sarrare | rispet-
tivi collegamenti rispettando le coppie di sarraggio prescritte.

Informazioni e condizioni di garanzia

La garanzia del produttare del gancio di traino sulla struttura, sul materiale utilizzats, sulla
produzione & sul corretts funzisnamenta del gancio di traina farnito & di 24 mesi dalla data di
acquisto.

La condiziana della validita della garanzia & che il gancio di traing sia utilizzats sols per o stopo
previsto.

Tutti i componenti e gli accessori del gancio di traino devono essera controllati prima dell'in=
stallazione professionale in termini di compatibilitd con il corrispondente tipo di veicola. | ganci
di traing possond essere utilizzati sole per il tipo di veicols indicata dal costruttore. In cass di
mantaggio nan canforme & di moantaggio dal gancio di traino su un altro tipo di vettura cui il
gancio nen sia destinato il produttore non & assume aleuna responsabilitd per eventual danni al
gancio stesen a sequito di un montaggio esequite in maniera non corretta o inadeguata.

La garanzia non copre | danni causati da narmale usura, uss eccassivd & ust impropria del gan-
cio. Inoltre la garanzia non vale neppure nel caso in cui il gancio di traing non sia stato utilizzato

in canformita con le istruzioni contenute nel manuale. Incltre, sond esclus dalla garanzia danni
prodott dagli elemanti raturall || venditore non & assume alcuna respansabilitd per danni na

casi in cui il gancio di traing sia stato in qualche mode modificats o elaborata.
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Tillbeharsprodukterna &r avsedda f&r professionell montering. SKODA AUTO rekommenderar
att monteringen utférs av en auktoriserad verkstad.

Anmarkning

Draganordningspaketen ar aveedda for bilar:

£KODA SUPERB [3V) best.nr 3V0 092 155
EKODA OCTAVIA [NX) best.nr 5E3 092 155
Obs!

tem. Darfér maste komponeanter i kylsystemet bytas enligt den information som
finns pa SKODA AUTO-verkstaden.

Draganordning for bilar SUPERB [3V) ar tillverkad enligt godkand dokumentation
motevarar typgodkinnandet EB 55R-01 55657,

Draganordning for bilar OCTAVIA [NX) &r tillverkad enligt godkand dokumentati-
on motsvarar typgodkannandet TMB PS 156: ES*SSR01/07*55879*00,

Observera. Bilderna | manualen fjanar som allman upplysning om monteringen.

| manualen visas montering av avtagbar draganordning pa bilen SKODA SUPERB
[3V). Monteringsprocessan av avtagbar draganordning pa bilen SKODA OCTAVIA
[NX) motsvarar monteringen pa bilen SKODA SUPERB.

Vissa detaljer kan vara clika &n monteringsstallen av den angivna bilen [enligt
bilens utrustning)!

® Eftermonteringen av draganaordningen medfor hégre krav pa fordonets kylsys-

Allmanna specifikationer

Draganordningens konstruktion uppfyller samtliga tjeckiska och internationella bestammeil-
sar. Draganordningen har klarat hallfasthetsprov. Dragkroken med den 13-poliga kontakten
har en kula mad diametern 50 mm.

Komponentforteckning over den avtagbara draganordningssatsen -
bild 1A, 1B

Komponent Antal Lag
Dragkroksbalk 1
Skruv

Dragkrok

Myeklar till [3s fér mandverhandtag fée dragkrok
Skyddshatt f&r draghkula fér dragkrok

Tackkapa for faste

Monteringsanvisning

Bruksanvisning

B I W . Qg
mm 0w e

Anmarkning

Vaskan for kuldelen (H) ingar ej | paketet och maste bestallas extra:
SUBERA (3V) ‘Eska [H) bestiliningsnr. 80 012 007
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OCTAVLA [MNX] imgdr i paketet SE3 055 202

Bestall elsats for bil med forberedelse for draganordning enligt det aktuella utbudet i
SKODA Original Tillbehér.,

SUBERE (|3V] Elsets bestiiiningsnr. 3%0 055 2044
CHOTANV LA (M) Elsets + wHska [H] bestiliningsnr. 5E3 055 202
Vid behov bestall:

Adapter [fran 13-pelig kentakt till 7-polig) bestdliningsnr. EAZ 000 0014

Diffusor fér OCTAVIA COMBI [NX5) utan férberadelse fir draganordning ingdr ef i paketet
och maste bestillas extra fran SKODA Originaldelar.
CROTEW LA M) Criffusar bestiiiningsnr. 5E6 807 521

Bastill alsats for bil utan forberedelss for draganordning enligt det aktuella utbudet i
SKODA Original Tillbehér.

SUPERE (3V] Elsets bestliningsnr. 3Y0 055 2044 + 3V0 055 204C
CETANA [MX] Elzats bestdliningsnr. 5SE3 055 2048 + 5E3 055 202

Reservdelar till paketet |ersattningskuldel, ev. ersattningslas till kuldelens mandvrarings-
spak) kan vid behov bestillas frin reservdelskatalogen SKODA AUTO.

Lista over specialverktyg
Korresionsskyddande sliplackfirg, Spray Max 1K akrylbaserad sliplackfarg (fran Standax)
Konserverande vaxspray, Multi Wax (frdn Henkel)

Universalreng&ringsmedel (vi rekommenderar Terostat 8550)
Momentnyckal

Monteringsprocedur

Under monteringen ska fordonsbatteriet vara frdnkoppiat [pa fordon med kodad radio mdste
koden efterfrigas fbrst).

Demantera och Atermaontera de olika kempaonenterna enligt anvisningarna | reparationshand-
ledningen frin SKODA.
Demontera faljande delar:

» Seatfangare bak (stinklappar, | férekammande fall),
v twdrballe

gen forst demontera SCR-behallaren, eller AKF-behallaren ifall det handlar sig om

bensinmotorer, dessa finns under det higra bakhjulets plastskydd. Fortsatt sedan
anligt SKODA Verkstadshandboken.

T Obs! Mar tvarbalken demonterats ska korrosionsskyddsmedel appliceras pa kon-

® Observara. Pa bilar med diesslmotor maste man fore paborjandet av monterin-

taktytan mellan tvarbalken och karossen. Stallen med forzinkad plat som saknar
korrosionsskydd ska sprayas med tva skikt (minst 25 mikron ) korrosionsskyd-
dande sliplackfarg (Spray Max 1K akrylbaserad sliplackfarg). Nar sliplackfargan
har torkat i 20 minuter vid e¢a 20 °C ska den sprayas med det konserverande
vaxat Multi Wax [fran Henkel). Nar karossen behandlats med korrosionsskydds-
medel eka skruvarna som demonterats fran tvarbalken monteras tillbaka (bild &).

Obeservera. Fér bilar SKODA OCTAVIA COMBI [NX5) utan férberedelse fér drag-
anordning maste den bakre stotfangarens diffusor alltid bytas ut, bestallningsnr.
SE6 BOT7 521.
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-3A,3B,4,5-

» LAgg den demonterade bakre stdtfangaren pd ett mjukt fitunderiag.

» Tvatta den bakre stétfngarens yta noga med en svag tvittmedelsldsning pa de férpressade
miarken fir blivande dppningar.

» Skir ut en Sppning enligt de férpressade linjerna och grada den med ett [Ampligt verktyg
l&ngs hala omkretsan.

Anmarkning. Mar halet tas upp, akta sarskilt befintliga slinstallationer for att
undvika skador.

i
» Ta bort pluggarna fran Sppningarna fér dragkroksbalkens fastedttning i de bakre, Angegiende
balkarna (pa bada sidor av bilen). Behandla ytorna runt dppningarna med korresionsskydds-

medel pd samma satt som med karossdelarna vid demonteringen av tvdrbalken.
» Ta vid behov bort plastisoldelar fran det inre av de langsgdende balkarna.

Anmarkning. Avlagsna vid behov den bakre ljuddamparen och avgasrorets
® vairmeskyddsplat for att komma at Sppningarna dar du faster dragkroksbalken
mot de bakre, langsgaende balkarma.
-8-
» Skjut in dragkroksbalkens armar (A) genom dppningarna | Andpldten ach in | de tvarsgaende
balkarna och rikta in &3 att skruvarma befinner sig mitt for fasthilen | de langsgdende balkarna.
» Skruva forsiktigt fast balkarna | chassit med de fyra fastskruvarna (B). Dra dragkroksbalken
bakat.
» Kontrollera dragkroksbalkens lage och dra 3t skruvarna med 55 Nm + 30° {detaljbild) i fél-
jande ordningsfslid (skruvarnas |dgen sett | kérriktningen):
1. hisger bak,
2. hisger fram,
3. vanster bak,

4. vanster fram.
» Det kravs tvd personer fér det har arbetsmomentat.

Obsl Vid en framtida demontering och montering av dragkroksbalken maste
fastekruvarna bytas.

-9,10-
» Kontrallera att dragkroken (C) kan sattas in ordentligt | fastet | dragkroksbalken. Las och 3s
upp dragkroken med nyckealn (D).

» Ta ut dragkraken ur fastet ach satt dit skyddehatten (E) pd dragkulan.
» Sattin tdckkapan (F) | fastet | dragkroksbalken.

-11-

» Kontrollera att dragkroken befinner sig | beredekapslige (sa bruksanvisningen). Om inte, fir
dragkroken till beredekapslige, innan den ldggs | férvaringsvaskan.

v Lagg dragkroken | viskan (H) och fist den med sdkringsremmaen (del av viskan) | metallédglan
bakom ryggsdtet pd golvet | bagageutrymmat.

Anmarkning. Vi rekommenderar att dragkroken laggs i1 en plastpase eller liknande
innan den laggs i vaskan sa att vidskan inte blir smutsig. Detta gor ocksa att smuts
inte fastnar pa dragkrokens spannmekanism.
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Forteatt med elinstallationen for dragkroken i fordonet [se monteringsanvisning for elinstal-
lation for dragkrok).

Sitt tillbaka alla delar som demonterats ach dra 3t alla skruvfirband med féreskrivet Mdrag=
ningsmamant ndr elinstallationen i klar

Information om garantin och dess villkor

Tillverkaran av draganordningen ger garanti pd den levererade draganordningen betriffande
kenstruktion, material, produktionsutférande och funktion sem galler | 24 manader efter

inkdpsdatumet.
Villkar fér garantins giltighet ar att draganordningen endast anvinds f&r aveatt Sndamdl.

Draganordningens samtliga bestdndsdelar och tillbahér maste kantrolleras betrdffande kompa-
tibilitet med motsvarande fordanstyp fére fackmassig montering. Draganordningen far endast
anvandas f&r den fordonstyp som anges av tillverkaren. Vid felaktigt utférd montering eller vid
mantering av draganardningen i en fordonstyp som inte angivits av tillverkaren, fransager sig
tillverkaren allt ansvar fér eventuella skador pd draganordningen som uppstatt genom felaktigt
utférd montering aller icke aveedd anvindning.

Garantin galler inba f&r skador som uppstitt genom narmalt siitage, onormal pAfrestning och
icke aveadd anvindning av draganordningen. Garantin galler inte heller am draganordningen
anvants utan beaktande av anvigningarna i instrukticnsboken. Vidare géller garantin inte heller
for skador som uppstatt genom yttre paverkan. Saljaren frinsdger sig allt ansvar fér skador
som uppstitt genom att draganordningen dndrats eller modifierats.
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De accessoires zijn alleen badoeld vaor een professionele mantage. SKODA AUTO raadt aan
om de mantage door een SKODA-dealer te laten uitvoeran.

Opmerking

De setten voor de afneembare trekhaak zijn bestemd voor de voartuigen:
SKODA SUPERE [3V) bastelnr, 3V0 092 155
SKODA OCTAVIA [NX) bestelnr. SE3 092 155
Belangrijk

hat voertuig. Om die reden is het noodzakslijk om onderdalen van het koelsys-
teem te vervangen aan de hand van de informatie waarover de SKODA AUTO-
merkdealer de beschikking heeft.

De trekhaak voor de voertuigen SUBERB (3V) is vervaardigd volgens de goedge-
keurde documentatie an is in oversenstemming met de homologaties EB S5R-01
55657,

De trekhaak voor de voertuigen OCTAVIA [NX) is vervaardigd volgens de goedge-
keurde documentatie an is in oversanstemming met de homologaties TMB PS
156: EB*SSR01 /075587900,

Opmarking. De afbeseldingan in de handleiding dienen als algemena inbouwinfor-
matie.

De instructies tonen de installatie van sen afneembare trekhaak voor hat voertu-
ig SKODA SUPERB (3V). Wanneer u een afneembare trekhaak bevestigt op sen
SKODA OCTAVIA [NX), gaat u op dezelfde manier te werk als bij montage op een
SKODA SUPERB.

In sommige details kunnen deze van de inbouwplaatsen van het desbetreffande
voertuig afwijken (afhankelijk van de uitrusting van het voeartuig]!

@ De montage achteraf van de trekhaak stelt hogere sisen aan het koelsysteem van

Algemene gegevens

De constructie van de trekhaak voldoet aan alle Tsjechische en internationale voorschrif-
ten. De trekhaak heeft de stabiliteitscontroles met succes doorlopean. De kogelstang met
13-paolige contactdoos is met een kogelkop met een diameater van 50 mm voorzien.

Onderdelenoverzicht van de afneembare trekhaakset - afb. 1A, 1B

Onderdesl Positie
Drager van de trekhaak

Schroef

Kogelstang

Sleutels voor het slot van de bedieningthendel van de kogelstang
Beschermkap voor de kogelkop van de kagelstang

Afdekkap vaor de houder

Mantagehandleiding

Gebruikershandleiding

j -3

o
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mm 0 m e
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Opmerking

De tae voor de trekarm (H] vormt geen onderdeel van de set en moet extra worden besteld:
SLUEERE [3V) Tes [H) bestelnr 8V0 012 007
CHETAN A, [MIX] onderdelan van de set 5E3 055 202

Bestel de elektrische installatiskit voor een voertuig die voorbereid is op een trekhaak
volgens het actuele aanbad van het Originele toabehoran van SKODA.

SUBERE (3V] Elektrische installatiekiz bestelnr. 3%0 055 2044
CRETEN LA (MK Elektrische installatiekic + tas [H) bestelnr. SE3 055 202
Bestal indien nodig:

dudapter [van een 13-polige contactdooas naer een T-polige) bestelnr. EAZ 000 0014

De diffuser voor de achterbumper is alleen besternd voor de voertuigen OCTAVIA COMEBI
[MX5) zonder trekhaakvoorbereiding, is niet inbegrepen in de set en moet apart worden
besteld uit de SKODA-seria van originele onderdelen.

O CTAWA [ M) Diffuser bestelnr. SE& B80T 521

Bestel de elektrische installatiekit voor de auto zonder trekhaakvoorbereiding volgens het
actuele aanbod van da Originele accessoires van SKODA.

SLPERE (3V] El=ktrische installatiskic bestelnr. 3V0 055 2044 + 3V0 055 2040
O CTANA [MX] Elektrische installetiskic bestelnr. 5£E3 055 2048 + 5E3 055 202
Indien nodig kunt u de reserveonderdelen voor de set (resarvetrekarm eventueal resarve-

vargrendeling van de trekarmhendel) bestellen uit de catalogus van de reserveonderdelan
van SKODA AUTO,

Lijst van speciale gereedschappen

Anticarrosievuller in sprayvorm, Spray Max 1K acrylvuller {fa. Standox)
Waxconserveermiddel in sprayvorm, Multi Wax (fa. Hankal)
Universael reinigingsmiddel [Terostat B850 wordt aanbavalen)
Momentsleutes|

Montageverloop

Tijdens het inbouwen moet de massakiem van de accu van het voertuig ziin losgemaakt (bif
voertuigen met een gecodeerde radio moet garst de code worden opgevraagd).

Het uitbouwen en opriguw inbouwen van de verschillende onderdelen moet aan de hand van
de SKODA-reparatiehandieiding plaatsvinden.
De volgende onderdelen moaten worden uitgebouwd:

» Achterbumper (spatlap, indien aanwezig),
» Dwarsbalk.

trekhaak ook het SCR-reservoir of in het geval van benzinemotoren het AKF-re-
sarvoir uitgebouwd worden, dat zich onder de kunststof wislkuipschaal rechts
achter bavindt. Volg de Werkplaatshandieiding van SKODA.

f Let op. Ma de uitbouw van de dwarsbalk moet ean corrosiesbascharming in da

@ Opmerking. Bij voartuigen meat diesalmotoren moet voér de inbouw van de

contactzone van de dwarsbalk /carrossene worden aangebracht. De plaatsen met
varzinkte staalplaat zonder corrosiebescherming moeten met twee lagen (min.
25 micron) anticorrosievuller in sprayform (Spray Max 1K acerylvuller] worden

as



behandeld. Na het opdrogen van de vuller op een temperatuur van ca. 200 C
gedurande minstens 20 min. moet het waxconservearmiddal in sprayvorm, Multi
Wax (fa. Henkel), worden aangebracht. Na de carrogseriebehandeling met de
corrosiabescharming moetean de uit de dwarsbalk uitgedraaide schroeven weer
ingeschroefd worden (afb. &).

Opmerking. Bij het voertuig SKODA OCTAVIA COMEI (NX5) zonder trekhaak-
voorbereiding moet de diffuser van de achterbumper met bestelnummer SEE BO7

§21 altijd worden vervangen.

-3A,3B,4,5-

v Da uitgebouwde achterbumper op een zachte vilten onderlaag leggen.

» Het viak van de achterbumper nabij de voorgaperste markering voor de toekomstige opening
met aen mild afwasmiddel grondig afwassen.

» Snijd het gat volgens de voorgaperste lijnen en maak het schoon met een geschikt gereed-
schap langs de gehale omtrak.

Opmerking. Bij het maken van de opening vooral op de bestaande elektrische
installatie letten om beschadiging te voorkomen.

-7 -

» De afeluitdoppen van de apeningan voor de bevestiging van de drager van de trekhaak ap
de achterste liggers (beide voertuigzijden) verwijderen. Het apperviak random de openingen
vervolgens op dezelfde manier als bij de carrosseriedelen na de witbouw van de dwarsbalk
met corrasiebeascherming behandalan.

v Indien nedig plastisoldalen binnen de liggers verwijdaran.

Opmerking. Eventuesl de geluidsdemper en het hitteschild voor de uitlaat
losmaken om bij de opaningan voor de bevestiging van de trekhaak aan da
achterste liggers te komen.

-8-

» Da drager van de trekhaak (A} met de iggers in de openingen in de afsluitplaat van het
voertuig schuiven en zo uitlijnen dat de schroefassen zich angeveer in het midden van de
bevestigingsopeningen in de iggers bevinden.

» De liggers losjes met behulp van de vier bevestigingsbouten (B) op het onderstel van het
voertuig vastschroeven. De trekhaak naar achteren trakken.

» De positia van de drager van de trekhaak controleren en de bouten met 55 Nm + 20°
=~detail- in de volgende valgorde [positie van de bauten in rijrichting) vastzetter:
1. rechtsachter,
2. rechtevoor,

3. linksachter,
4. linkswvaar.
» Hierbij zijn twee parsonen nodig.

Let op. Bij ean eventusel hernisuwde uit- en inbouw van de trekhaak moesten de
bevestigingsbouten worden vervangen.

-9,10 -

v Da plaatsing van de kogelstang (C) in de houder in de drager van de trekhaak controleren. De
kogalstang met de sleutal (D) vergrendalen en weer ontgreandelen.
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v Da kogelstang uit de houwder nemen en de bescharmkap (E) op de kogelkop steken.
» Da afdekkap (F} in de houder in de drager van de trekhaak steken.

-11-

» Controleren of de kogelstang zich in de gebruiksstand bevindt (zie gebruikershandleiding). Als
dat niet het geval is, de koagalstang in de gebruikestand instellen voordat deze in de opbargtas
wordt epgeborgen.

» De kogelstang in de tas [H) leggen en met de veiligheidsriem (wordt met de tas meagele-
verd] achter de leuning van de achterbank op de bodem van de kofferruimte aan het metalen
bevestigingsoog bevestigan.

Opmerking. Voordat de kogelstang in da tas wordt bewaard, raden wij aan om de
kogelstang in een geschikte plastic zak te leggen om vervuiling van het interieur
te voorkomen. Zo wordt evensens voorkomen dat ar vuil aan het spanmecha-
nisma blijft hangen.

Met de montage van de elektrische installatie voor da trekhaak aan het voertuig verder
gaan (zie de montagehandleiding van de elektrische installatie voor de trekhaak).

Madat de montage is valtooid, alle uvitgabouwde anderdelen weer mantaren en schroefverbin-
dingan met de voorgeschreven aanhaalkoppals vastdraaien.

Informatie over de garantie en voorwaarden

De fabrikant van de trekhaak verleent een garantie van 24 maanden vanaf aankoopdatum op
de constructie, het gebruikte materiaal, de productie-uitvoering an werking van de geleverde
trekhaak.

YVaorwaarde voor de garantie is dat de trekhaak vitsluitend wardt gebruikt vaor het doslaindea
waarvoor deze i ontwarpen.

Alle componentan en toabeahoren van de trekhaak moeten vodr de vakkundige montage op
compatibiliteit met het betraffende voertuigtype worden gacontroleerd. De trekhaken mogen
alleen vaor het door de fabrikant aangegeven voertuigtype worden gebruikt. Bij ean andes-
kundige montage of een montage van de trekhaak op een voertuigty pe waarvaor de trekhaak
niat is bedoeld, aanvaardt de fabrikant geen aansprakelijkheid voor eventuele schade aan de
trekhaak.

De garantie geldt niet voar schade als gevalg van narmale slijtage, overbelasting en aneigenlijk
gabruik van de trakhaak. De garantie geldt ook niet als de trekhaak niet werd gebruikt conform
de instructies in het instructieboekje. Verder is schade als gevalg van buitengewone amstan-
dighaden van garantie uitgesioten. De verkoper aanvaardt eveneens geen verantwoording voor
schade in gevallen waarin wijzigingen aan de trekhaak zijn aangebracht of als de trekhaak op
andeare wijze & gemanipuleard.
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Akcesoria sa przeznaczone wylacznie do profesjonainego montazu. SKODA AUTO zaleca, by
mantaz byl wykomnywany przez dealerdw.

Uwaga
Zestawy zdejmowanego haka holowniczego &3 prreznaczone do samochoddw:
SKODA SUPERB [3V) nr kat. 3V0 092 155
SKODA OCTAVIA [NX) nr kat. 5E3 092 155
Waine

stosunku do systemu chiodzenia pojazdu. Z tego powodu jest konieczna wy-
miana czgéci uktadu chlodzacego zgodnie z informacja przekazang technikom w
autoryzowanych warsztatach SKODA AUTO.

Hak holowniczy do samochodéw SUPERB (3V) produkowany jest weadbug zat-
wierdzone] dokumentacii i jest zgodny z homologacjami EB 55R-01 55657.
Hak holowniczy do samochodéw OCTAVIA (MX) produkowany jest wadtug
zatwierdzonej dokumentac)i i jest zgodny z homologacjami TMB PS 156:
E&*S5R01/07+55879*00.

Uwaga. Obrazki przedstawione w Instrukcji sa tylko ogélng informacja do mon~
tazu.

W Instrukeji pokazany jest montaz zdejmowanego haka holowniczego dla
samochodéw SKODA SUPERB (3V). Podezas montaiu zdejmowanegeo haka

holowniczego dia samochodu SKODA OCTAVIA [MX) nalezy postepowaé w pod-
obny sposdéb, jak w przypadku montowania do samochodu SKODA SUPERB.

W przypadku niektoryeh szezegoléw miejsca montazu dla danego samochodu
mogay sig nieznacznie roznié (w zaleznoéci od wyposazenia pojazdu)!

@ Montaz haka holowniczego w uzytkowanym pojezdzie zwigksza wymagania w

Informacje ogdlne

Konstrukeja haka holowniczego jest zgodna ze wsrystkimi ezeskimi | miedrynarodowymi
przepisami. Hak holowniczy pomyéinie przeszed! testy wytrzymalosci. Koncdwhka kulowa z
13-stykowym gniazdem jest wyposazona w kule o Srednicy 50 mm.

Wykaz czesci zestawu zdejmowanego haka holowniczego - rys. 1A, 1B

Czedc lodé Pozycja
Zdejmowany hak holowniczy 1
Sruba 4
Koncdwhka kulawa 1
Klucz do zamka diwigni abstugi koncdwki kulowej 2
Oslona echronna kuli kancdwiki kulbowe 1
Zatlepka otworu montazowego 1
Instrukeja montazu 1
Instrukeja dia uzythownika 1

im0 mE
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Wskazowka

Pokrowiec na kulg haka holowniczego (H) nie wehodz w skfad zestawu, dlatego trzeba go
zamawiat samadzielnie:

SUFERE (3V] Fokrowiec (H) nr zemdnwienia 8v0 012007
OCTAVA [MX] wi zestawie 5E3 055 202

Zestaw instalacj elektryczne| samochodu z przygotowaniem do zakladania haka holowni-
czego zamawiaj wg aktuainej oferty SKODA Oryginaine akeesoria.

SLEERB (3WV] Zestew elekiroinstalag)i nr zamidwienia 3W0 055 2044
OCTANTA [MK] Zastew elektroinstalac)i + pokrowies [H)  nr zamdwienia 5E3 55 202
W razie potrzeby zamawiaj:

Reduktor (gniazdo 13-pinowe na T-pin) nr zeméwienia EAZ 000 0014

Dyfuzor na tylny zderzak tylko do samochodow OCTAVIA COMBI [NX5) bez przygotowa-
nia do zaktadania haka holowniczego nie wehodzi w skiad zestawu i trzeba go zamawiad
samodzielnie z oferty SKODA Oryginalne akcesoria.

CETAN A [MK] Cryfuzer nr zemdwienia SEG 807 521
Zestaw instalacji elektryczne] samochodu baz przygotowania do zakladania haka holowni-
czego zamawiaj wg aktualnej oferty SKODA Oryginalne akcesoria.

SLFERS (3V] Zestew elekiroinatalag) nr zemdéwienia 30 055 2044 + 30 055 204C
CETAM A (M) Zestew elektroinstalac)i nr zemdwienia SE3 055 2048 + 5E3 055 202

Czeéci zamienne [rezerwowa kula haka holowniczego, ew. rezerwowy zatrzask diwigni
blokady kuli haka holowniczego) moina w razie potrzeby zamawiaé w katalogu czedci
zamiennych SKODA AUTO.

Lista narzedzi specjalnych
Wypelniacz antykorazyjny w aerazolu Spray Max 1K wypetniacz akrylowy (firma Standox)
Week konserwacyjny w aerazolu Multi Wax {firma Hankal)

Uniwersalny érodek czyszezacy (zalecany Terostat B550)
Klucz dynamometryczny

Przebieg montazu
Na czas montazu naledy odiaczyd raciski akumulatora pojazdu (w przypadiu pojazddw z kodo=
wanym radioodbiornikiem nalefy wezedniaj odezytad kod).

Demontaz | ponowny montaz posrezeqdinych czedei odbywa sie wedlug wekazdwek zawartych
w instrukeji serwisowe] SKODA.

Nalezy wymontowadé nastepujgce czedei:
v zderzak tylny (fartuch blotnika, jezeali jest slementam wyposazenia),
» balke poprzeczna.

Uwaga. W przypadku samochoddw z silnikiern diesla trzeba przed rozpoczeciem
montazu haka holowniczego zdemontowad pojemnik SCR, w przypadku silnikdw

banzynowych pojemnik AKF, umieszezrone pod prawa tylna oslong kola. Postepu-
jerny wyg Instrukcji warsztatowaj SKODA.,

korozyjne w obszarze styku belki poprzecznej/nadwozia. Na miejsca z gtadkiaj

f Uwaga. Po demontazu belki poprzeczne| nalezy nalozyé zabezpisczenie anty-
blachy oeynkowanej bez zabezpisczenia antykorozyjnego nalezy nanieté dwie
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warstwy [min 25 mikrondw] wypeiniacza antykorozyjnego w aerozolu (Spray
Max 1K wypetniacz akrylowy). Po uptynieciu ezasu schniacia wypetniacza wy-
noszacego 20 minut w temperaturze ok. 20° C nanieéé wosk konsarwujgey w
asrozolu Multi Wax (firma Hankel). Po wykonaniu zabezpieczenia antykorozyjne-
go nadwozia nalezy zamontowat wyjete z belki poprzeczne] druby (rys. 6).

Uwaga. W prrypadku samochoddw SKODA OCTAVIA COMBI [NX5) bez przy-
gotowania do zaktadania haka holowniczego trzeba zawsze wymienié dyfuzor

tylnego zderzaka nr zamdwienia SE& BO7 521.
-3A,3B,4,5 -

v Wiymantaowany tylny zderzak potazyd na miekkie] podkiadee filcowej

v Powierzehnie tylneqo zderzaka w punktach wezedniaj oznakowanych dla przyssiegs otworu
trzaba starannie umyé stabym roztworem saponatu

» Mastapnie wytinamy otwor zgadnie z wyznaczanymi liniami | wygtadzamy go po catym abwo-
dzie stosujac adpowiednia narzedzie.

Wekazowka, Przy wykonywaniu otworu zwricic szczegding uwage na istniejaca
instalacje slektryczng, aby uniknaé uszkodzen.

e

v Zdjad zadlepki z otwordw do zamocowania wepornika haka holowniczego na tylnyeh belkach
wzdtuznyeh [po obydwu stronach pojazdu). Powierzehnie wokdt obwordw modna zabezpie-
czyt przed korozia w ten sam spasdb, jak w przypadku elementdw nadwozia po demontazu
belki poprzeczne).

v Jedli to konieczne, usunadd czeici z plastizolu w drodku belek wzdhuznyeh.

Wekazdwhka, Ew. odkrecié thumik koncowy oraz blache izolacji termicznaj rury
wydechowej, aby dostaé sig do otwordw mocujgeyech haka holowniczego na
tyinegj belce wzdiuznei.

-8-

» Weunat wepornik haka holowniczego (A) z belkami wzdluznymi do otwordw w tyine) Scianie
pojazdu i ustawid tak, aby asie érub znajdowaty sie mniej wiece] w frodku otwordw mocuja-
cych w balkach wadbuznyeh.

v Lekko preykrecid belki czterema frubami mocu@ceymi (B) do podwozia pojazdu. Odeiagnad
hak halawniczy do tylu.

y Skontrolowad pozyeje wepornika haka holowniczeqa | dokrecié Sruby momentam
55 Nm + 90° -srcraqdly= w nastepujace] kalejnoéel (poeyeja drub w kierunku jazdy):

1. tylna prawa,
2. przednia prawa,
3. tylna lewa,
4. przedria lewa.
v Da tej czynnodei potrzebnyeh badzie dwdch pracewnikdw.

Uwaga. W przypadku ew. demontazu i ponownego montazu haka holowniczego
nalezy wymienié éruby mocujace.

-9,10-

» Skantrolowad whiadanie kencowki kulowej (C] do otworu montazowego we wiporniku haka
halowniczego. Zablokowad | odblokowad koncdwke kulowsa kluczem (D).
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» Mastapnie wyjad koncdwhke kulowa z otwaru montazowego | zatezyd eslone ochronna kuli (E)
na kule
v Zatoryt zadlepke (F) na obwir montazowy we weparniku haka holowniczego.

-11-
» Sprawdzi€, czy koncdwhka kulowa znajduje sie w pozyeji gotowodei (patrz instrukeja dia uzyt-
kownika). Jedli tak nie jest, ustawid koncdwhke kulows w pozyd)i gotowedc, zanim zostanie

schowana do pokrawea.

» Whazyd koncdwhke kulowa do pokrowcea | przymocowad za pomocy pasa zabezpieczajacego
(element pokrowea) za oparciemn kanapy do metalowego ucha na podiadze bagaznika.

wiozenie je| do odpowiednie] torebki plastikowsj, aby unikngé zanieczyszeczenia
wnetrza pokrowea, Poza tym unika s przywierania zanieczyszczen do mechani-
zmu napinajgcego koncowki kulowej.
Kontynuowaé montaz instalacji elektrycznej haka holowniczego w pojezdzie [patrz instruk-
cja montazu instalacji elektryczne| haka holowniczego).

@ Wekazowka, Zanim koncowka kulowa zostanie schowana do pokrowea, zalecamy

Pa wykonaniu mantazu instalac elektryczne) zamaontowad wezystiia zdemantowane czeddi |
dokrecié polgczenia wiatciwymi mamentami dociagajacymi.

Gwarancja i warunki gwarancji

Producent haka holowniczego udziela 24 missigezne] gwarancji poczawszy od daty zaku-
pu na konstrukcje, zastosowane materialy, wersie wykonania | dziatanie dostarczonegs haka
holowniczega .

Warunkiem waznodci gwaranci jest uzytkowanie haka holowniczego zgadnie 2z jego przezna-
czeniem.

Wezyetkie czedei oraz ceprzet haka holowniczego muszy zostad shontrolowane przed facho-
wym montazem, ¢zy &3 zgadne z danym typem pojazdu. Haki halownicze magy byd uzywane
tylke w okredlonym przez producenta typie pojazdu. W przypadku niewladeiwego montazu
lub montazu haka holowniczago do typu pojazdu, do ktdrego nie jest preaznaczony, producent
nie odpowiada za ewentualne uszkadzenia haka holowniczeqo, spowadowane niewladciwym
mantazem lub uzytkowaniam.

Gwarancja nie dotyezy szhkdd, powstalyeh w wyniku narmalnego zuzycia, przecigzenia |
urytkowania haka holowniczeqo niezgodnie z przeznaczaniem, oraz uzythowania niezgodnago
z instrukejami zawartymi w instrukeji obstugi. Oznacza to, 2o szkody spowodowane dziataniemn
czynnikdw alemantarnych nie sa objete gwarancja. Sprzedawca nie edpowiada za szkody w
sytuacii, gdy zostaty wprowadzone zmiany lub przerdbki haka holowniczege.



Produkty prislufenstva i urfend na odberni montil. SKODA AUTO adporida vykondvat
mantad? u zmluvnych partnerow.

Poznamka
Sady Tainého zafizeni odnimatelného jsou uréeny pro vozy:
SKODA SUPERB [3V) objed. &islo 3V0 092 155
SKODA OCTAVIA [MNX) objed. &islo SE3 092 1585
Dolezite:

vozidla. Z tohto dévodu j@ nutna vymena éasti chladiaceho systému poadla infor-
mdcia ulofene] u sarvisného technika v odbornom servise SKODA AUTO.

Tainé zariadenie pre vozidld SUPERE [3V) je vyrobené podla schvdlenej doku-
mentacie a zodpoveda homologdciam EB 55R-01 55657,

Tainé zariadenie pre vozidlda OCTAVIA [NX) je vyrobené podla schvalenej doku-
menticie a zodpoveda hamologéciam TMB PS 156: EB*S5R01/07*55879*00.

Upozornenia. Obrazky v navode sluiia ako vEeobecna informacia na montai.

V navode je zobrazena montaz faindho zariadenia odnimatelného na vozidlo
SKODA SUPERE [3V). Pri montati fainého zariadenia odnimatelného na vozidio
SKODA OCTAVIA [NX) postupujte obdebnym epdscbom ake pri montai na vozi-
dio SKODA SUPERB.

V niektorych detailoch sa mbiu od montaZnych miest daného vozidla ligi€ (podla
vybavy vozidla)!

Vseobecné udaje
Konitrukeia taZzného zariadenia zodpoveda vietkym slovenskym | medzinarednym pred-

pisom. Zariadenie preglo pavnostnymi skdfkami. Tainé rameno & 13-pélovou zdsuvkou je
opatrené gulovym &apom s priemearam 50 mm.

Suprava odnimatelného tazného zariadenia obsahuje - obr. 1A, 1B

MNazov dielu Kusoy Pozicia
MNosnik taindho zariadenia

Skrutka

Ta¥né ramens

KIOE k zadmku oviddace] palky tainého ramena
Kryt quiového Eapu taZného ramena

Kryt upinaceho puzdra

MontaZny navod

Mavad na poufivanie

® Dodatoéna montai fainého zariadenia kladie zvyfené naroky na chladiaci systém

= o= el = b =i e =i
mm i Om e

Upozornenie:

Tagka na fainé rameno (H) nie je sudasfou sipravy a je ju potrebné objednat samostatne:
SUPERSB (3V] Taska (H) obj & 80012 007
CHCTAN A [MX] Sifastou siprevy SE3 055 202
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Supravu elektricke) inétalacie na vozidlo & pripravou na fainé zariadenie objednajte podia
aktualnej ponuky SKODA Originalneho prisluienstva.

SUBERB (3v] Sdprava elektroinitelécie obj & IV0 055 2044
CHETAV A [MX] Sdpreva elektroinitelécie + tadka [H) obj & S5E3 055 202
V pripade potreby objednajte:

dudaptér (z 13-pdlove] zésuvily na 7-pdlowi) obj & EAZ OO0 0014

Difdzor na zadny naraznik len na vozidla OCTAVIA COMBI [MX5) baz pripravy na fainé za-
riadenia nie je suéastou sdpravy a je ho potrebné objednat samostatne zo SKODA Origindl-
nych dislcow.

CETAVA [MX] Difdzar obj & 5E6 AO07 521

Supravu elektricke] indtalacie na vozidlo bez pripravy na tainé zariadenie objednajte podla
aktualne] ponuky SKODA Originalneho prislufenstva.

SUFERE [3V] Sdpreva elektroinitzlécie obj & 3W0 055 20d4a + 3W0 055 204C
O OTAW LA (M) Sdpreva elektroinitzlécie obj & 5E3 055 2048 + 5E3 055 202

Nahradné diely k stprave (nahradné £ainé rameno, prip. nahradny zamok ovlddace] patky
tainého ramena) jeé moiné v pripade potreby objednat z katalégu nahradnyeh dielcoy

SKODA AUTO.

Zoznam Specialneho naradia

Antikardzny pinit v spreji Spray Max 1K Acryl Flller (fa Standaox)
Konzervatny vosk v spreji Multi Wax (fa Henkel)

Univerzélny &isti€ {odporifame Terostat B550)

Momentavy kios

Postup montaie

Podas montdde majte odpojeny akumuldtor [ak je vo vozidle kddovand autorddio, zistite najprv
jeho kad).

Pri demontd¥ a spidtne] montd# jednotiivich dislov postupujte podfa pokynov v Disdenskef
prirutke SKODA.

Demontujte:

v zadny naraznik (lapade nedistdt, ak &0 na vozidle),

vy prietnik.

Upozornenia. Pri vozidlach s dieselovym motorom je nutné pred zadiatkom mon-

@ taZe fainého zariadenia demontovat nadobu SCR, alebo nadobu AKF v pripade
benzinovych motoroy, umiestnenu pod pravym zadnym plastovym krytom kolesa.
Postupujte podla Dielenske] prirutky SKODA.

Pozor! Po demontadi priefnika doplfite v miestach kontaktu prieénika s karoséri-
A ou antikordznu ochranu. Miesta bez antikordznej ochrany s holym [pozinkovanym)

plechom opatrite dvoma nastrekmi (min. 25 mikrénov) antikerdzneho plniéa

v spraji (Spray Max 1K Aeryl Fuller). Po vysugeni piniéa pr teplote cea 20 *C po

20 min. naneste konzervaény vosk v spraji Multi Wax (fa Henkel). Po ofatreni

karoséria antikordznou ochranou naskrutkujte demontované skrutky z prieénika

spit [obr. 6).

Upozornenie. Pri vozidlach SKODA OCTAVIA COMBI [NX5) bez pripravy na tainé
zariadenie sa musi vidy vymenif difuzor zadného naraznika obj. & 5E& BO7 521.
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-3A,3B,4,5-

v Demontovany zadny naraznik polofte na makkd plstend podlaZku.

» Plochu zadného ndraznika v miestach predlisovaného oznadenia budiceho otvoru dékladne
umyte slabym saponidtovym roztakom.

» Podla predisovanych liniek vyrakte otvor a zaistite ho vhodnym ndstrojom po calem abvode.

Upozornenia: Pri vyrezavani otvoru davajte velky pozor na pévodnu alektricka
in&talaciu, nesmie ddjst k jej poskodeniu.

Sy

» Strhnite zislepky otvorov na uchytenie nasnika faZného zariadenia na zadnyeh pozdi#nikach
(obe strany vozidia). Plochu okole atverav patom ofetrite antikordznou ochranou rovnakym
spdeabom ako miesta na kareséri po demaontadi priednika.

» V pripade potreby adstrifite £asti plastizolu va vnitri pozdiEnikow.

Upozornenie: V pripade potreby uvolnite zadny diel vyfuku a tepelna ochranu
vyfuku tak, aby bol mozny pristup k otvorom na uchytenie tainého zariadenia na
zadnom pozdiZniku.

» Masnik tatného zariadenia [A) nasudfite pozdi¥nymi nasnikmi do otvaroy na zadnom dele vo-
zidla a vyravnajte ho tak, aby osi skrutiek prechadzali priblifne stredmi upeviiovacich otvarov
v pozd(#nikach.

» Nasniky zlahka priskrutkujte pomocou Etyroch upevicvacich skrutiek (B) k podvozku vozidla.
Ta¥né zariadenie zatiahnite smerom dozadu.

» Skontrolupte polohu nosnika taZnédho zariadenia a skrutky dotiahnite utahovacim moamentam
55 Nm + 907 =detail= v paradi (poloha skrutiek podla smeru jazdy):

1. prava zadnd,
2. prava predna,
3. [ava zadna,
4. [ava pradna.
» Na tito operaciu &0 potrebni dvaja pracovnici.

Pozor! Pri dalgsj pripadnej demontaZi a montaii fainého zariadenia je nutngé
vymanif upevinovacie skrutky za nové.

-9,10 -

» VyskiZajte nasadenie taZnéha ramena (C) do upinacieho puzdra nosnika taZnédhoe zariadenia.
Kligikam (D) rameno uzamknite a znova odomknite.

» Rameno vyberte z upinacieho puzdra a na gulovy Eap nasadte kryt (E).

» Do upinacieho puzdra nosnika faZného zariadenia nasadte kryt (F).

-1 =

» Skantrolupbe, &i je taZrné ramena nastavenéd v pohotovostne] polohe (pozri Navad na poutiva-
nie). Ak nie je, nastavte ho pred uloenim do bragny do pohotaovestne] polohy.

» Ta¥né rameno victte do bragny [H) a pomocou zaisfovacieho poprubu (je si&asfou bragny)
upevnite za operadlami zadnyeh sedadiel pri podlahe batofinového priestoru do kavového
zachytného oka.

Upozornenie: Pred ulofenim tazného ramena do bragny odporuéame fainé

@ rameno vladit do vhodného igelitového obalu tak, aby nedoélo k nalepeniu

neéistét na upinaci mechanizmus taZného ramena alebo k zneéisteniu
vnutra bragny.



Pokragujte montaiou elektrickej indtaldcie taZného zariadenia na vozidlo (pozri naved na
montaZ elektricke] nétalacie pre tainé zariadenia).

Pa skandeni montade elektricks initaldcie namontujte spat vEatky demontovans diely a pri-
slufngé spoje dotiahnite predpicanymi utahovacimi momentmi.

Zarucne informacie a podmienky

Yyrobea taindho zaradenia poskytuje zadruku na kondtrukeiu, pouZity materidl, vyrobré vyhoto=
vanie a funkeiu dedaného taZného zariadenia 24 mesiacov od datumu predaja.

Padmienkou platnosti zdruky je, aby taZné zariadenie bolo poufivand len na 0fely, na ktoré je
urdend.

Vi&atky sifasti a prislufenstvo faindho zariadenia musi byt pred odbornou mantadfou skontro=
lované va vzfahu k ich kampatibilite na zadpovedajici typ vozidia. Ta¥né zariadenia smi byt
paulité len na virobeom uvedeny typ vozidla.V pripade neadborne] montiie & montaZe tas-
ného zariadenia na typ vozidla, pre ktory nie je taZné zariadenie urtend, nezad poveda vyrobea
za pripadné pogkodenie taZného zariadena spdscbend chybnou montadZou & jeho nespravnym
pauitim.

Zaruka sa nevztahuje na Skody majice pdvod v beinom opotrebavani, v pretaZovani a neod-
barnom poudivani taZnéhao zariadenia, dalej pokial nie je pouivand v sdlade & pokynmi uvede-
nymi v ndvade na absluhu. Zaruka sa dalej nevztahuje na Ekody spdsobeand Frvelnymi vplyvmi.
Predavajici rovnake nezodpoveda za $kodu v pripade, ked balo tainé zariadenie zmeneand &i
inak upravené.



MprHaoNesHEETH OONMHE YETAHAENMESATECR B X008 KEANHOMUMDOSAHHOT MOHTANE, ELIN0n=
HAEMOM cneuraneTom. Dupma SKODA AUTO pekomMeHayeT NPHANEKATS K SLINONHEHHID
MOHTAXA NAPTHEDA NG AOrOBORY.

MprmedaHue
Sady Tainého zafizeni odnimatelného jsou uréany pro vozy:
£KODA SUPERBE [3V) HOMEP AN\ 3aka3a 3V0 092 155
EKODA OCTAVIA [NX) HOMEP AN\ 3aka3a S5E3 092 155
BawHo!

Mp# NoOCNenyoWweM MOHTENE TRN0E0-CUENHOrS YETPORCTEA NPaOsRBNAKTCA No-
EBILUBHHEE TPEBOBAHHA K CHETEME GXNAMOSHHA ABTOMOBWNA. Mo 3TOH NpHYHMHE

HEOBXOOHMO NPOHIEECTH JAMeHY NETANSH CHETEME OXNAMOEHHA B COOTEETET=
BHH € MG OpMALMEH, OCTAENEHHOHA TEXHHKOM MACTAPCKON HA CNAUHMANHAHMPOBAH=
HoM npeanpuATHM SKODA AUTO,

Taroeo-cuenHoe yeTRORETEO OnA asToMoBunen SUPERB (3V) warctoeneno
COrMAacHO YTESRMOSHHON OOKYMEHTALMH M COOTEETCTEYET Tpebosannam
omonorauws EB 55R-01 55657,

Taroeo-cuanHoe yEeTpOReTE0 ona asToMoBunad OCTAVIA (NX) waroToanaHo

COrMacHo YTBERMOSHHOH OOKYMEHTALMH W COOTEATCTEYST TpeBosaHHaM
omonorauws TMB PS 156: EB*S5R01/07*55879%00.

Mpagynpexnerne. PHEyHKH B pYyKOBOOCTES NO MOHTAXY HOCAT

OIHAKOMHM TENEHEIA XEPaAKTEE,

B pyroB0OcTES NOKA3aHa YETAHOBKE CHEMHOND TAMOBO-CUBNHOMD yCTRORCTEA Ha
asTomoBuns SKODA SUPERBE [3V). Mpu yeTAHOEKE CHEMHOMNS TAMGBO-CLBMHOTD
CHEMHOMD YETPORETEA Ha aTomoBune SKODA OCTAVIA [NX) pencTeyaTe Tak
W8, K3K NPH YCTAHOEKE YCTPOMCTEA Ha aBToMoBune SKODA SUPERB.

HaoBpameHwe MECTa YETAHOBKH MOMET OTIHYATECA OT BHELWHEND BMOA MECTa
YCTAHOBEKH B KOHKPETHOM SETOMOBMNE (B 3aBMCHMOCTH OT KOMMNSKTaLHH)!

OBwme paHHbIe

KoHCTRYHUMA TRMNOEO0-CUBNHONS YETPOHRCTEa OTEEYAET TPEboBaHHAM BOaX CYLUBCTEYRILLIMX
WBLLUCKHE H MEMOYHAPOOHBIX NPEONHEaHHH,. TANOBO-CUBNHOE YCTPORETEO NPOLLING HENBIT
HHMA Ha NPOYMHOCTE. LLaTyH o0 cdepruackon ranoexon ocHawes 13-NoMmocHOR pO3aTHON &
LWAPOBOH NONOEKOH auaMaTpom S0 M,

Cnuvcox geTanel, BXOOALMX B KOMMMEKT CheMHOro TAroEo-cLUenHoro
ycTponcTea (puc. 1A, 1B)

Detans Konw4ecTeo Moanuns
Banka TRrosg=CUBnHOn yETPOMETEA 1 A
Bunt 4 B
Laryn oo chepruscKon rencasomn 1 c
Kneos K 3aMKY DeYara yNpasneHH|s WaTyHa &o

ChaprUBtKOR rencaxomn 2 D
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JAWMTHRIA KANNAYOK ONR WAPOBGH ManoskH
WATYHA CO ChepuYBstKoRn ranoskomn

Kpeiwka nprewHord Keagpara

MIHETDYEUHMA NG MOHTaXY

PyroetolTed NONs30saTanA

[ T -
 m

Yrkazaunue

Cymuxa gna wapa (H) 8 xomnnexT He sxoouT. Ee HeoBxogMmo 3axaissaTts OTOGNBHO:
SLEERE [3V] Cymamce (H] Howmep onE 3akazs 8VI0 012 007
CETAVLA [MX] EXOOMT B kounnerT SE3 055 202

Komnnext anexTpoobopynosaHHA ONA AETOMOBMNA ¢ NOQroTOBKOM NOO TRAMOE0-CUBNHOS
YCTPORCTEO MOMHO 33MAAETE WA SKTYANBHOMD ACCOPTHMEHTA DPHIMHANBHEIX AAMYACTEA
SKODA.

SLUEERE (3] KomnnexkT anexTpocSopy0osaHHa HoMER oA 3axkeas 3V0 055 2044
CHOTAN A [MX] KomnnexkT anexTpocSopynosadna + cywsa (H]  Howmep ona 3axeza 5E3 055 202
Mp# HEOBXOOMMOCTH AaKamHTE:

dpentep (o 13-nonceHol pOIETHM Ha T-NonsseHYH) HomER QA 3akaza AT 000 0014

Onddyaop va 3agHHA Bamnep ona asTomobunen OCTAVIA COMBI [NX5) Bea nogroToexsH
noO TArOBO=-CUBNHOe YCTPORCTED HE BXOOMT B KOMNNBKT, 8ro HeoBXooMMo 3aKaisBaTs
OTOEMNBHO M3 ACCOPTHMEHTA OPHIHHANBHBIX JanuacTen SKODA.

CRETAN A [MIX] Owdsgy3op Homep onA 3akaza SES 80T 521

Koumnnext anexTpooSopynosanHa AN\ asToMobuna Baa nogroToaxs Nog TAMOBO=CLBMHOE
YETROHCTED MOMHO 33HA33TE M3 GHTYANEHOMND ICCOPTHMEHTA OPHMHHANBHLIE 3aMY3CTEH
SKODA.

SLBERE [3V] Kowmnnexr anexTpocSopynoaasUa Hosep ana 3zkaza V0055 2044 + 3V0 055 204C
CHETAN 1A [MIX] Founnext anexTpooSopyloeaHwa HoWER mnA 3akeas 5E3 055 2048 + 5E3 055 202

JanacHel8 YACTH K KOMMNEKTY (JaNacHoH Wap, 3anacHoA naneu~-gHKCaTop wapa) npu Heob-
NOQMMOCTH MOMHO 33KAIATE M3 KATANOra AanacHsx wacTen SKODA AUTO.

Cnwcok cneuyHaneHeIX HHCTPYMEHTORB

AHTHROPPOIMOHHOE CPEnCTE0 B BMae 33paaank Spray Max 1K Acryl Fuller/ TK=akprnoews
HANAnHKTens (dupma Standax)

Koxtepaupyowes CpencTES HA OCHOSE BOCKS B BMOe aspoaany Multi Wax (dupua Henkel)
YuMBepCansHOe YMCTAWES CPencTao (paKoMeEHayeM MENANLI0saTs cpencTad Terostat 8550)
[HAMOMBTDHYBEHKMA KN4

I'Ipnu,em: MOHTaHa
Bo spesma MOHTAXA CHenyeT OTCOBOHMHMTE AKKYMYNATOPHY BATAPEK 28TOMO0MNA (HA AeTOMO=
BHMARX & 3AKOOHEOBAHHOA ABTOMArHHTONOR CHAYANRS HE0OXOOHMO JANDOCHTE Kaa).
[emoHTan 1 NOBTOPHAR YETAHOBKA OTOARLHBIX OBTANEH NPOMIBAOMTCR B COOTEETCTEHHM C YKA=
JAHHAMH B PYKOBOOCTEE N0 BLMONHEHMO peMoHTa SKODA.

HeobxoqHMMo QEMOHTHROBATE CNGOYHILLHE OETanM:
» aanmkE Bamnep (Dpwiaroeme, ecne MMeeTeR);
» nonepayHye Banky pamsl.
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Mpagynpexpexne. Ha aBTOMOBHNAX & OHMIBNEHEIM OEHMIATENEM Napa
YETAHOBKOM HBOBXOoMMO CHATE Bax cueTemm SCR, Ha asTomoBunax ¢
SeHAMHOBRIM OEMraTanas - Bax chueTemel AKF, KOTOpRIS HAXOORTERA NOO NPaBBIM
3anHHAM NooKpenKoM. JescTeydTe B COOTEETETEMH C sPyroBogeTeom no
BRINGNHEHHIO pasoHTa SKODA,

Buumanmal Mocne gemoMTama NoONepaYHoR BankHM B MECTE CONPHEOCHOBEHMA
BankM W Ky3osa HeoBXOOMMO HAHEBCTH AHTHKOPPOAKMOHHOE cpancTeo. B mecTax
PACNONOMEHMA MAOKOH NHCTOE0H CTANH 583 KOPPOIHOHHOM JALUMTE HB0E~-
XOOHMO HAHBCTH 08a cnof [(MUH. 25 MKM) AHTHRKOPPOAHOHHOrS HANONHHUTENA B
enne aspolons [Spray Max 1K Acryl Fuller/1 K-axpunosmn HanonsuTens). Mocne
BBICHIXAHMA HANONHHTENA NPH TeMnepaType npas. 20 °C 8 Tevenwe 20 muHyT
HEOBXOOHMO HAHECTH KOHCEBPEHPY DSBS CpancTeo Ha OCHOBE BOCKA B BHOE
aspoaona Multi Wax [pupaa Henkel). Mocne obpaBotkM Kyaosa aHTHKOPPOan-
OHHBIM CPEOCTEOM HEOBXOOMMO YETAHOBHTE HA MEBCTO BHHTE, BRIBHHYESHHEIE M3
nonapeuson Bankw [pre. B).

Npapgynpampemue. B asTomoBunax SKODA OCTAVIA COMBI [NX5) Gaa
NOQroToOBKH NOO TRFOEO-CUBNHOS YETPORCTES HeoBxonmmMe JamennTe auwddyiop
sapxero Bamnepa, HOMep OnsA daxka3za SE6 807 521.

-3A,3B,4,5-

» MoNoHKHMTE CHATLIA 3A0HMA CAMNER HA MAMKYID BOMNOYHY KD NOONCHKY.

» TWATENLHO NPOMOATE CNabsiv MENEHLIM CACTEOPOM NOBERXHOCETE 3an4ero Bamnepa s mea-
CTaX, rOB BNASNEHHEIMK NHHUAMA 0B03HaYeHE Byay e OTEepETHA.

» BrpembTe OTEEDCTHE MO BOIENEHHLIM NHHHARM M NOOXCOALLMM MHCTDYMEHTOM 334MCTHTE 8rg
No NEPHMETDY.

-7 -

Yrazauwe. Mps epnonHesyH oTEERCTHA OCOBOE BHHMaHWE OBPATHTE Ha MMy =
HICA ANaKTPONPOsEoaKy, “ToBs HABeMaTE 88 NOBPENOEHHA

¥ CHAMMTE 33mMyLWIKK C OTSERCTHR ONA KPennNeHMA BankH TRNOE=CUBNHONS YETPOMETEE Ha
3anHMxX NPoaansHsx Sankax (No obews cTopoHan asroxobunr). Nocne atore obpaboTarTe
AHTHKODDOIMOHHEIM COANCTEOM NOBBEXHOCTE BOKPYT OTESPETHR TAKMM Xe 08Da30m, KaK M
MECTA KY30BE NOLNE DEMOHTAME NONEPeYHcN DankH.

» B enyuae HeaSHanMMOCTH YOANMTE OBTANK M3 MNACTHAGNR, HAXCOALMEEA BHYTEH NPOaGAE=
Hilx Bancw

Yrazauwe. Mps HeoBXxoqMMOCTH OTEOBOHHHTE OONONHATENEHBIA MTYLUHTENE H
TEMNMOAALLMTHER THCT BRICNONHOM TRY O, 4TOBM NONYMATE QOCTYN K OTESRCTHAM

AR KPEnNeHHa TArEO0-CuanHoro yeTRpORSTEA Ha 3agHeH NpononsHon Banke,

» = BeTapere BAnky TRAMOBG=CUBNHONS YETPORETEA (A) aMecTe ¢ NpanonsHeiMK Bankamm s
OTEERETHR B OONHUOBKE 3a0HEA NAHENM KY3083 38TOMOEMNA K BLIDOSHRAATE TaKKMM oBpasom,
4TOER OCH BMHTOS HAXOOMMHMER NPHMEDHD B IEHTDE KDENEMHLIX OTEEPETHR B NPOOCMEHLLE

Banmwax.

¥ C nOMoWLED YEThIDAX KPEnaXHsx BMHTOE (B) HBCKNEHO NpHEHMHTATE BansK K XO00s0M SacTw
apToMOSMNA. MoTAHMTE TRMOBO=CUBNHOE YETRORETED HA330.
» MNposapeTe nanaxaHHe BankKH- TRrOst=CUaNHOMD YETROWETES W 2JaTRHMTE BHMHTE € yeunKMen 55
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Hu + 80° (. oeTansHeA preyHoK] 8 Cnenyowen NoCNenosaTeNsHGETH [NontseHre BrHToS
YHAZAHO NG XOOY OEHEEHMHA):
1. Caagm enpasa
2. Cnepeow cnpasa
3. C3agw cnesa
4. Cnepenm cnesa
» [nA epinanHeH#s 3T0R Gnépauss TpebyioTes osa venosexa.

Brumauma! B cnyvas He0BXOOMMOCTH NOBETOPHOMD O8MOHTANG M NOCNE DY HKLLLEH
YCTAHOBKH HA MECTO TAMOE0-CUBNHOMND YETPORCTEA HEOBXOOMMO yoanuTh
KpenaMmHbie BHHThI.

-9,10 -

» MposepeTe yETaHOs Ky WaTYHa co chepryacxon rnancaran (C) 8 npremHas keanpat Bansw
TRAMBS=CLANHONS YETRORETEA. JAENOKMPYRTE WATYH CO Cheprusttr randaxosn & NOMOLLEK
wneoda (D) v sarem cqosa pebnoxKpyaTe

» Mocne 3Tono BLHETE WATYH €0 ChepHYBCHOR MNOSKOMA M3 NPMEMHOMND KBAOPATA M HADEHETE
HA WAPOBYH) NoNoEKY JALHMTHRR konnasox (E).

» Betaeere kpsiwxy (F) B nprewdmi xeagpar Ganky TAMOS0=CUENHOrD yETRORETEA.

-11-

» MpoeepeTe, HAXGOMTER MM WATYH 60 ChapryetKon randexor 8 NONGXEHMM NSTOSHOCTH
([Ew. pykoBOOCTES NONL3GBEATENR). ECNK HET, TO YETAHOSMTE WATYH CO CHADMUBCKORM roncaMGH
B NONCHEHWE MOTOSHOCTH, NPEXOE Yeu 04 Dy0eT NOMEBWEH B CYMKY ANA XPAHEHMA.

y MomecTrra wWatyd co chepHYBtKon ronsaxkon B tymy (H) 1 € noumowe npanaxpasHH TENLHG-
ro peMHA (EXOOMT B HOMMMNEXT CYMEHM) JAKDENMTE B8 33 CNMHEKAMK 3A0HME CHOBHHA, 3admrtn-
POBAE DEMEHE B METANNMYECKOR KDENEMHOA NETNE B OHMWE DAraxHorg OTO&NEHHA,

@ Yrazauwe. Mpexos Yem NONOKHTE WATYH CO ChepHYacKon NoNOBKoH B CYMKY,
PEKOMEHOYEM MOMEBCTHTE 80 B NOOXOOALMA NNACTHKOBEIA NAKaT, YTOBs
H3BawaTe 3arpRIHEHMA BHYTPBHHEN NOSEPXHOCTH CYMEH. 3TO TaKME NOABONHT

H3IBEMATE NPHNIMNEAHHA MPA3H K 3EXHMHOMY MEXAHHIMY LWAETYHE O chepHYacron
ronNoOBHOH,

MNpooonsyTe MOHTEX 3NBKTPOOBOPYQOEaHHA ONR TArOBEO=-CUSNHOrD YCTPORCTEE Ha
aETOMOEMNE (CM. HHETPYKLUHIO NG MOHTAXY 3nNexTpoobopynosaHHa ONA TRArOBE0-CUBNHOro
yeTponcTaal.

Mo 3aESpLaHMN MOHTAMA ANEXTPOOBOPYAOBAHHA YETAHOEMTE HA MBCTO BOE OBMOHTHPOEAH=
HBI& DATANK 1M 3JATRHHTE COOTEETETEYKILME COBOMHEHMA & NPEONHCAHHEIM MOMEHTOM JATRMKH.

MudopMaLMA O rapaHTHKH M YCNOBMA rapaHTHK

MaromadeuTans TRNOS0=CUgnHOr yETEROWETEA NpEQoLTABNRET rA0AHTHED HA KOHSTRYHLMAD,
HMENONEI0EAHHEI MATEDHAN, NDOHASOACTEEHHDE HENCNHEHHE M DYHKUHMOHMDOSAHME NOCTaE=-
NEHHCMS TRNOBG=CUBNHONS YETPOMETEA CoOMoM Ha 24 MeCcaua € OaTs MPOoAaNH.

Yenoere OeAcTEHMR rADAHTHMA JAKNHHAETER B TOM, 4TO TRIOBO-CUBNHOR YETRORETES OONMHO
MENONE30BATEER TONSKE ONA NPEOYCMOTREHHG A Lan M.

Mepen npoeangrHHes KEANMGHUMPOBEAHHAMS MOHTAXE HEOBXADHMME NPOBEPHTE BEE COCTASHLIE
YAETH M NDWMHAONEEHOLTH TAMNSE0=CUaNHOND YETROHETES HA NDEOMAT ME COBMBETHMOETH £
COOTEETETEYHOLWMM THNOKM 38TOMEEMNA. TArOES=CUBnHLIE YETPOMETEA QOMMHLl HENONL30BATEER
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TOALKS € THNOM ABTOMOBMNR, YHAZAHHLIM MArOTOBKTENEKW. B Cnyyas HenpasuneHOro npoeea-
OBHWMA MOHTAMA MK MOHTAMA TAMSSO=CUANHOM YETPORCTEA HA aaTomabune, ans yETaHoaKM
HE KOTOPOM CHO HE NDEOHAIHAYEHO, MIMSTOSMTANL HE HESET HWKAKDHW CTERTETEEHHOLTH 33
BEOIMAOMHEIE NOSPAMOAHMA TAMOSO=CLANHOM YETPOACTEA B PAIYNETATE HEYOOENATEOPHMTANLH =
ro NPOEEOEHAR MOHTAME MMM HEHAONEMALEND MEMONE308aHMA.

FapauTHA HE PACNPOCTPAHRETCA HA NOEPEMOEHMA B DEIYNLTATE 0B8INHOrD HIHACA, NapaHa-
NPRMEHMA ¥ HEHAONSMAWSEND MENANE30EAHMA TRrOE=-CUBNHAMNS YETROMLTES, 8 TAMME rApaHTHA
enea nM ByOET HMETE CHNY B TOM CNYY3E, 8CNM TRFOEA=CLUENHOE YETRORETEO HE HENONL30Ea=-
Noce 8 COOTEATETEMM € YKAIAHMAMM, NPHEEOEHHLIMK B PYXKOBOOLTES NO AKEnNyaTaumn. Kpowe
TOMY, A3 rA0AHTHH MEHNHOYADTER NOBREM OSHMA, NANYYEHHRE B DEIYNETATS SO0t M3 M0 DH b
oScToRTen=cTE. MpOGoasey TAKME HE HECET HMEAKOR OTEETCTEEHHOCTH 33 NOBPEXOSHMA B
ENYHAR BHECAHHR MIMBHEHHA B TRNOSO-CLENHOE yETPOMETED MNM KakaR=-NyBa nHom era obpas
BaTrM
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A tartozék alkatrdezeket szakszerd médon kell felszereini. A SKODA AUTO azt ajanija, hogy az
alkatrészek ba- vagy felszeralését szerzddésas partnerrel végeztests al

Megjegyzes
Levehetd vondhorog készlet a kovetkezd gépkocsikhox
SKODA SUPERBE [3V) cikkszam: 3V0 092 155
EKODA OCTAVIA [NX) cikkszam: 5E3 092 155
Fontos

veszi. Emiatt a hitSrendszer alkatrészeinek ceerdje sziksdges a SKODA AUTO
szakszerviz szervizes szakemberi altal megadott informacidk alapjan.

Az SUPERB (3V) gépkocsik vontohorga jdvahagyott dokumenticid szerint készult,
osszhangban a EB 55R-01 55657 eldirdasnak.

Az OCTAVIA [NX]) gépkocsik vondhorga jdvahagyott dokumentacid szennt kés-
zult, 6ssrhangban a TMB PS 156: EB*S5R1/07*55879*00 jovahagyassal.

Figyelam. Az dtmutatd abrai dltaldnos szerelési informacidkkal szolgalnak.

Az (trmutatd a SKODA SUPERB [3V) levehets vondhorgdnak szerelését abra-
zolja. SKODA OCTAVIA [NX) levehetd vondhorganak szeralése kizben jarjon el
hasonldan, mint a SKODA SUPERB esetében. Néhany apro részletben eltérések
mutatkozhatnak az adott gépkocsiknal (a jarmd felszerelteédge szerint)!

Altalanos adatok

A vondhorog felépitése megfelel az osszes cseh é8 nemzetkozi elbirasnak. A vondhorog
atment a szilardsagi ellendrzésen. A 13 polusa ceatlakozdaljzattal ellatott vondhorograd 50
mm atmérdji gombfejjel van felszeralve.

A levehetd vondhorog alkatrészjegyzéke (1A., 1B. abra)

Alkatrész Darabszam Pozicio
A vandhorog tartdja 1
Ceavar 4
Vandhorodgrid 1
Kules a vondhoragrid mikSdtetdkarjan |évd zérhoz 2
;
1
1
1

@ A vondhorog utdlagos felszeralése a armd hitési rendszerét fokozottan igénybe

Védbsapka a vandharogrid gémbfejéhez
A befogdnyilds zadrdkupakja

Szeralési otrmutatd

Haszndlati itmutatd

Megjegyzes
Vonofe] tartétaska (H) nem része a szettnek, kilén megrendelhetd:
SUFERE (3V] Tartdzdska (H] rendelésszém BVO 012 007

CROTAW A [MX] ez 5E3 055 202 szert része
Kabelkészlet vondhorog el8készitési gépkoesikhoz megrendelhets a $koda Eredeti tarto-
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zékok aktudlis ajanlatabal.

SUFERB (3V) Kibelkészlat rendelésszim  3V0 055 2044
CRCTAN A (MK Eibelkészlat + tartdréska rendaldsszém SE3 055 202
Szikeég asetén megrendelhatd:

dudapier [13 pdlusd aljzetrél 7 pblusdra) rendelésszém EAF 000 0014

Diffuzor hatsd |Gkharitdra kizardlag OCTAVIA COMBI [NX5) vondhorog elékészités nélkli
gépkocsikhoz nem része a szettnek, megrendelhets a Skoda Eredeti tartozékok ajanlatabsl,

DCTAVIA [MNX] Diffazor rendalésszim SEG B80T 521
Kabelkésziet vondhorog elékészitése nélkili gépkocsikhoz megrendelhetd a $koda Eradeti
tartozékok aktudlis ajanlatabal.

SUPERE (3V] Kibelkészlet rendelégszam  3VD0 055 2044 + 30 055 2040
O CTAVIA [MEX] Kébelkészlet rendelégszadm SE3 055 X048 + 5E3 065 202

A készlet potalkatrészei (pot vondfe), esetleg potzar vondfejhez) szikeédg esetén megren-
delheték a SKODA AUTO pdtalkatrész katalégusabal.

A célszerszamok jegyzéke
Korrézidgdthd tdmitSanyag spray, Spray Max 1K Acryl Flller (Standox)
Viaszkonzervald spray, Multi Wax (Henkel]

Univerzalis tisztitd (javasolt: Terostat 8550)
Myamatékkules

Felszerelées

A falsrerelds megkezdése eldtt 3 j[Armd akkumuldtordt le keill kdtni (kddos rddidval felsrerelt
jarmiveknél eldzdleg le kell kérdezni a kddot).

Az alkatrdszeket a SKODA javitdsi segédiet utasitdsainak megfelelSen kell kiszereini 4% vissza-
sraraln
A kovetkezd alkatrészeket kell kiszereini:

» hatsd lSkharitd {a sarfogd gumit is, ha van),
v kerasrttartd.

Figyelem. Dizelmotoros autdk esetén a vonohorog szerelésanak megkezdése
alétt le kell szerelni a jobb hatsd kerék mdanyag boritasa alatti SCR edénykat,
AKF-t a banzinmotorosoknal, A SKODA Mihely kézikényy szerint jarjon el

Figyelem. A kereszttartd kiszerelése utan a kereszttartd/karosszéria érintkazési

A feluletait kormozidvadalemmel keall ellatni. A korrdzidvédelem nélkul horganyzott
lemeazes felileteket két réteg (min. 25 mikrométer) korrdzidgatie témitdanyaggal
kezelje [Spray Max 1K Aeryl Fuller). A tomitdanyag megszaradasa utan kb, 20
2C-o8 hdmérsaklaten, 20 perces iddtartamon at hordjon fel viaszkonzervald szert
[Multi Wax, Henkel]. A karcsszéria korrdzidvéadelemmel vald kezelése utan helyez-
7@ vissza a keresrttartdbdl eltavolitott csavarokat (6. abra).

Figyelam: OCTAVIA COMBI [MX5) vondhorog elékészités nélkiili gépkocsiknal
@ mindig ki kell cseréini a hitss I5kharité diffazorjat, rendelésszama SE6 807 521.

-3A,3B.4,5-
v A leszerelt hatsd [Skharitdt helyazze agy puha file aldtétre
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» Gyenge mosdereres cldattal tisztitsa meyg a hdtsd I6kharitd felliletdt a majdani nyilasok ald=-
nyomott helyain.

v A felrajzolt vonalnak megfelel@en készites al a nyildst és tisztitea meg ezt egy megfeleld
szarezammal.

Magjegyzée. A nyilds elkészitése utan kialénosen dgyeljen a meglévd elektromos
szaralvényekre és kerulje al, hogy megséruljenak.

.

» Hizza ki a zdrddugdkat a vandhorog régzitésére szolgald hated hossztartdk nyildsaibdl (a jar-
mid mindkét aldalan). A nyildsok felliletét karbean hasonld mddon [assa el korrdzidvédelemmel,
mint a keraszttartd kiszerelése utdn a karceszéria mas részeit.

v Az aldnyomott vonalak mentén vagpa ki a nyildst, majd dolgozza el megfaleld szerszdmmal az
egész param mentén.

Meagjegyzés. Szukség esetén lazitsa meg a hatsé kipufogodobot és a kipufogocsd
hészrigeteld lamezét annak érdekében, hogy hozzaférhessen a hated hossztarton
a vondhorog rogzitésére szolgald nyilasckhoz.

-B-
» Cslisztassa be a vondhorgot (A) a hossztartdval a jdrmd zadrdlemezébe, &s allitsa be Ogy, hogy a
csavarak tengelye nagyjabdl a hossztartd rdgzitdnyildsainak kizepébe esten.
v A tartdt négy (B) rdgzitdesavarral lazdn csavarozza rd a jdrmd alvazara. Hozza hatra a vandhor-
got.
» Ellendrizze a vondhaorog tartdjdnak halyzetét &5 hizza meg a csavarokat 55 Nm + 90® nyoma-
tékkal (|4ed a részletrajzot] az aldbbi sorrendben (a csavarok pozicidja menetirdnyban):
1. hitsd jobb,
2. elilsd jobb,
3. hated bal,
4. slilsd bal.
» Ehhez a munkalépéshez két szamélyre van szikedg.

Figyelem. A vondhorog esetleges imételt ki- és beszerelése esetén a rogzitdesa-
varokat ki kell esaréini.

-9,10-

» Ellendrizze a vendharogriod (C) elhalyezkedédsét a vandharog tartdjan évd befogaddnyilasban.
A vondhoragrudat a kuleesal (D) reteszalje ba, majd ismét reteszalje ki

» Ezutdn a vondhorogrudat hazza ki a befogadényildsbdl, és halyezzea ra a véd&sapkit (E) a
gombfejre.

v A feddlkupakot (F) tegye bele a vondhorog tartdjan lévd befogaddnyilasba.

- L

» Ellendrizze, hogy a vandhorogrod készenkét dlldsban van-a (Id. a felhaszndldi dtrmutatdt). Ha
nem, llitsa be készanléti lldsha a vondhorogrudat, mieldtt visszatennd a taroldtaskaba.

» Helyezze be a vondhorogrudat a taskaba (H) és régzitee a biztonsdgi szijjal (a taska rdsze) a
hatsd Gléstamldk magstt, a csomagtartd padidjan a fém rogzitdkarikaban.

Meagjegyzée. Azt javasoljuk, hogy mialétt a vondhorogrudat beletenné a taskaba,
takerje bele egy mianyag ceomagoldanyagba, elkerilendd, hogy a taska belsaje

&7



besrennyezbdjon. Szintén kerllje el, hogy a vonshorogriod befogdmechanizmu-
san a szennyazddés megtapadjon.

Folytassa a jarmiben a vondhoroghoz srukséges elektromos berendezés beszerelési mun-
kaival [lasd a vondhorog elektromos berendezésének szerelési utmutatdjat).

Az alektromos berendazés besreralése utan szerelje vissza az Gsszes kitzeralt alkatrészt és
hizza meqg az Gesres csavarkdtést az eldirt nyomatékokkal.

Garancialis informaciok és feltételek

A vandhorog gyartdia a leszilitett vondhorog konstrukeidjira, a falhaszndit anyagokra, a gyar-
tasra é¢ a funkeidra a vasarlas datumatdol szamitott 24 hdnap garancidt bizbosit.

A garancia érvényessagének feltétele, hogy a vondhorgot kizdrdlag rendeltetéeszerien hasznl-
jak.

A szakszer( falerereléds eldtt a vondhorog minden alkatréeszét, illetve tartozékat ellendrizni kell,
hogy azok az adott jJdrmitipussal kompatibilisek legyenek. A vondhorgot kizardlag a gyartdja
dltal megadott jArmitipuenal szabad haszndini A vondhorog szakszeritlen vagy nem megfelald

jarmitipusra vald felszerelése esetén a gyartd sammilyen feleldsséget nem vallal a hibds szera-
lés vagy a szakszerdtien haszndlat miatt esetlegesen keletkezett kirokért.

A garancia nem vonatkozik olyan kdrokra, melyek a vondhorog kopaeabdl, tilterhelésdbdl
vagy szakszeritien haszndlatibdl erednek, illetve ha a vondhargot nem a kezelési Gtrmutatdban
szerepld ajanldsokat kivetve haszndljdk. A kdrnyezeti hatasokbdl keletkezd karokra a garancia
hatdlya nem terjad ki. Az eladd nem vallal feleldesdget a kdrokért clyan esatekben, amikor a
vondhorgot médositiik vagy mas mbdon atalakitjak.
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Accasoriile sunt prevazute pentru maontaj profesional. SKODA AUTO recomand3 exacutarea
mantajului de catre partenerii contractuali.

Mota
Seturile Carligului de remoreare detasabil sunt destinate autovehiculelor:
SKODA SUPERB [3V) nr. de comanda 3V0 092 155
SKODA OCTAVIA [NX) nr. de comanda SE3 092 155
Important

Montajul ulterior al carligului de remorcare impune cannte mai marn sistemului

@ de racire al autovehiculului. Din acest motiv este necasara o inlocuire a piesalor
sistemului de ricire, conform informatiilor stocate la tehnicianul de service din
unitatea specializatd SKODA AUTO.

Carligul de remorcare pentru autovehiculela SUPERB (3V) este produs in confor-
mitate cu documentatia aprobata g corespunde omologarlor E8 55R-01 55657,

Carligul de remoarcare pentru autovehiculele OCTAVIA [MNX) este produs in con-
formitate cu documentatia aprobata si corespunde omologdrilor TMB PS 156:
E8*SSRO1/07*55879%00.

Obsarvatie. Figurile din manual servesc ca informatie generala de montaj.

in manual este redat montajul edrligului de remoreare detasabil pe autevehiculul
$KODA SUPERE [3V). La montarea cirligului de remorcare detasabil pe autove-

hieulul SKODA OCTAVIA [NX) procedati in mod identie ¢a in cazul montajului pe
autovehiculul SKODA SUPERB.

in anumite detalii pot exista diferente fatd de locurile de montare ale autovehicu-
lului respectiv (in functie de dotarea autovehiculului)!

Date generale

Constructia carligului de remorcare corespunde tuturor reglementarilor cehe, precum si
internationale. Carligul de remorcare a trecut testele de rezistenta. Carligul cu bild cu priza
eu 13 poli este previzut cu un cap sferic cu un diametru de 50 mm.

Lista de piese a setului carligului de remorcare detasabil - Fig. 1A, 1B

Piesa Mumar bucati Pozitia
Supartul cdrligului de remarcara 1
Surub

Carlig cu bila

Chaie pentru broasca maneteai de operare a cirligului cu bila
Capac de protectie pentru capul sferic al carlgului cu bild
Capac pentru canalul de preluare

Instructiuni de moantaj

Manualul utilizaterului

mm OOy I

el md omed omed fob b Je

Indicatie

Geanta pentru bratul cu bild (H) nu face parte din set si trebuis comandata separat:
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SUPERE [3V) Geants (H) numar de com. 80012 007
SETAVLA (MX) parte components & setului 5E3 855 202

Setul instalatisi slectrice pentru autovehiculul cu pregatire pantru cirligul de remorcare
trabuie comandat in functie de oferta actuald de Accesorii originale SKODA.

SUBERE [3V) Setul instalatiel electrice numéar de cam. 3V0 G55 2044
SETAVLA (MK Setul instalatiel electrice + geantd (H) numér de com. SE3 055 202
in eaz de necesitate comandati:

Adeptor (de lp o prizéd eu 13 paoli la o prizé cu 7 poli) numér de com. EAZT GO0 G014

Difuzorul de pe bara din spate numai pentru autovehiculale OCTAVIA COMBI [NX5) fara
pregatire pantru carligul de remorcare nu face parte din set si trebuie comandat separat din
Piesele originale SKODA.

OETAVIL (M) Difuzar numéar de eom. 5E6 807 521

Setul instalatiei slectrice pentru autovehiculul fard pregatire pentru carligul de remorcara
trabuie comandat in functie de oferta actuald de Accesorii originale SKODA.

SURERS [3V) Setul instalatiel electrice numar de com. IVD 055 2044 + 3V0 055 204C
COTAVLA (X)) Satul instalatiel electrice numé&r de com. 5E3 055 2048 + 5E3 055 202

in caz de necesitate, piessle de schimb pentru set (bratul cu bild de rezervi, eventual incu-
istoarea de rezerva pantru maneta bratului cu bild) pot fi comandate din catalogul piesalor
de schimb SKODA AUTO.

Lista sculelor speciale

Spray cu filler de protectie anticoraziva Spray Max, 1 compananti, filler acrilic (firma Standax)
Spray cu ceard de conservare Multi Wax (firma Henkal)

Agent de curdtare universal ([recomandam Terastat 8550)

Chaie dinamametrica

Procesul de montaj

In timpul montajului, bateria autovehiculuiui trebuie s fie decuplatd de la borne (in cazul auto-
vehiculelor cu aparat radio codat, afiati in prealabil codul).

Demontarea si remontarea tuturor piesalor se realizeazd conform instructivniior din ghidul de
reparatii SKODA.
Trebuie demontate urmatoarele piese:

» bara de protectie spate (apdritoarea de noroi, daci exista),
» bara transversala.

Observatie. in cazul autovehiculelor cu motor pe diesel, inainte de inceperea
montdrii carligului de remorcare trebuie demontat recipientul SCR sau, in cazul

autovehiculelor cu motor pe benzind, recipientul AKF, amplasat sub acoperitoa-
rea din plastic a rotii din dreapta spate. Procedati conform instructiunilor din
Ghidul de reparatii SKODA.

Atentie. Dupa demontarea barei transversale trebuie aplicatd protectie anticoro-
A ziva in zona de contact bara transversald/carosaria. Zonele cu tabld neteda zinca-
ta fara protectie anticoroziva trebuie tratate cu doua straturi (min. 25 de microni)
de filler de protectie anticoroziva sub forma de spray (filler acrilic Spray Max cu 1
compaoanenta). Dupd uscarea filler-ului la o temperatura de cca. 20° C pe o duratd
de 20 min., trebuie aplicata ceara de conservare sub forma de spray Multi Wax
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[firma Henkel). Dupa tratarea caroseriei cu protectia anticoroziva, trebuie monta-
te la loc suruburile care au fost demontate din grinda transversala (fig. B).

Observatie. in cazul autovehiculelor SKODA OCTAVIA COMBI [MX5) fara prega-
tira pantru cirligul de remorcare, difuzorul barei din spate cu numar de com. SEB

807 521 trebuie 53 fie intotdeauna inlocuit.

-3A,3B,4,5-

» Asezati barele de protectie demontate din spate pe un material moale

» Spalati bine locurile pre-presate marcate pantru arificiile care urmeaza a fi facute de pe supra-
fata barei din spate cu o solutia de detergent.

» Ghiddndu=va dupd liniile pre-presate, decupati orificiul 5i curatati=l cu un instrurment adecvat
pe toatd circurnferinta lui

Indicatia. La axecutarea deschideni acordati atentie in spacial instalatiei electrice
aexistents, pentru a evita deteriorarile.

-7 -

» Seoatets dopurile de inchidere ale orificiilar pentru fixarea cirligului de remarcare de pe
lonjercanele din spate {pe ambele parti ale auvtovehiculului). Apoi tratati suprafata din jurul ori-
ficiilar cu protectie anticoroziva in acelasi mad in care ati procedat cu zonele de pe caroserie

dupd demontarea grinzii transversale.
» Daca este neceasar, indepartati piesale din plastisol din interiorul lonjercanelor.

Indicatia. Daca este necesar, desfacet ultima toba de esapament s scutul
antitermic din tabld pentru teava de esapament, pentru a ajunge la orificiile
pentru fixarea carligului de remorcare pea lonjeronul din spate.

-8-
v Introduceti suportul cdrligului de remorcare (A) cu barele sale [aterale in orificiile din placa de
inchidere din tabla a autovehiculului si orientati=| astfel incdt axela suruburilor 53 se gaseasca
aproximativ in centrul orificiilor de fixare din lonjercane

Fixati barele laterale cu ajutorul eelor patru suruburi de focare (B) pe sasiul autovehiculului, firad
&3 strangeti. Trageti inspre spate supartul cirligului de remarcare.

Verificati pozitia suportului cirligului de remorcare ¢i strdngeti suruburile cu 55 Nm + 80°
-detaliu- in urmatoarea ardine (pozitia suruburiler in directia de deplasare):

1. spate dreapta,

2. fata dreapta,

3. spate stinga,

4, fata stinga.

» In cadrul acestei etape de lucru este necesara implicarea a doud persoane.

-

-

Atentie. La o eventuald demontare si montare la loc a carligului de remorcare,
este necasard inlocuirea suruburilor de fixare.

-9,10-

» Verificati intreducerea clrligului cu bild (C) in canalul de preluare din suportul carligului de
remarcare. Blocati si deblocati din nou cirligul cu bild cu cheia (D).

» Seoatets elrligul cu bild din canalul de preluare si introdoceti capacul de pratectie (E) pe capul
sferic.
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v Introduceti capacul (F) in canalul de preluare din suportul cddigului de remorcara

-11-

» Verificati daca cdrligul cu bila se afla in pozitia de asteptare (a se vedea manualul utilizatorului).
Daca nu este cazul, setati cirligul cu bild in pozitia de asteptare, inainte ca acesta &3 fie agezat
in sacul de depozitare.

v Introducets cdrligul cu bild in sac {H) i fixati cu centura de siguranta (este parte componen=
ti a sacului) din spatele spatarului scaunului spate pe podeaua portbagajului [a urechea de
prindere din metal.

Indicatie. Inainte de a aseza edrligul ¢u bild in sacul de depozitare, recomandam
&d introduceti carligul intr-o husd adecvata din plastic, pantru a evita murdarirea
partii intericare a sacului. Se evita, de asemenea, ca murdara 3 ramana pa me-
canismul de tensionare al edrligului eu bila.

Continuati ¢u montajul pe autovehicul al instalatie electrice pentru carligul de remorcare (a
sa vadea instructiunile de montaj ale instalatiei electrice pentru carligul de remorcara).

Dupd efectuarea montajului instalatiei electrice, montati din nou toate piesele demontate si
stringeti ferm imbindrile respective cu cuplurila de stringere prescrisa

Informatii si conditii de garantie

Pantru proiectarea, materialul utilizat, executia in productie si functionarea cdrligului de remaor-
care furnizat, praducitorul cirligului de remorcare acorda o garantie de 24 de luni de la data
vanzaril.

Conditia pentru valabilitatea garantiei este aceea ca respectivul cirlig de remaorcara 53 fie utili-
zat numai in scopul prevazut.

Toate companentele, precum &i accesorile cirligului de remorcare trebuie verificate, inainte de
mantajul profesional, relativ la compatibilitatea cu respectivul tip de autovehicul. Cirligele de
remarcare pot fi utilizate numai pentru tipul de autavehicul indicat de citre producator. in cazul
unui moantaj incorect, respactiv in cazul mantajului edrligului de remarcare |a un tip de autovehis
cul pentru care acesta nu aste prevazut, producdtorul nu preia niciun fel de rdspundere pentru
eventuale deteriordri ale carligului de remorcara printr-un montaj axecutat defectuos sau prin
utilizarea neadecvata.

Garantia nu sa referd |a detericrdn prin uzura abienuitd, suprasolicitare si utilizare inadecvata a
cirligului de remorcare, de asemenaa garantia nu se aplicd in cazul in care cdrligul de remarcare
nu a fost utilizat in acord cu instructiunile din manualul de utilizare. Sunt excluse de asemenaa
de la garantia deteriorarile prin eveniments alemeantare. De asemenaa, vAnzatorul nu preia ras-
punderaa pentru deteriordri intervenite in cazun in care cirligul de remorcare a fost madificat
£au prelucrat ulbarior.
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EH - The imformation on the technical daia, design, squspment, materials, guarantess and outside appesrance nefer to the
pericd when the mowrting instructions are sent to print. The marufacturer reserves the Aght to changes {including the
change in technical parameters with reference to the ndividual mode| mezsures)

&2 - Informace o technickych ddajich, konstruko, vwybavend, materigech, Sirukcach 2 wnipgim vrhiedu se wrtahu)i re obdobi zadé-
wvini montidnibo ndvodu do txku YWyroboe 1 vwyhrazuje privo zminy (vEeiné zmémy technickopch parsmetnl oe mndnami

jednodinpch modeiagwech opatfeni).

BE - imformationen uber technische Angaben, Konstruktion, SAusnistung, Werksoffe, Garantien und aulerliches Aussehen
bezizhen sich zuf den Zeitrawm, in dem cie Montageaniestung in Druck gegeben wurde. Der Hersteller behalt sich das
Anderungsrecht vor {samt Anderungen der techrischen Parameter mit Anderungen einzeiner ModeSmai@nabemen).

ES - Lax informasciaress. sobre los daios térnicos, la construccidn, = eguipo, los maberizies, [ garanta y el speco son validas
parz el periodo en que 2 instruccidn de motaje es mandada & impremtar, E! fabricante s& reserva el derecho de cambiar
{inCiuyendo = cambio de los pardmetnos bécnicos con (os cambeos de [ax dishmtas medidas modelo].

FR - Lex informations sur (=x donrées techriques, de corstracton, dEquipsment, de mabinac, de garanbes ot sur Faspect
Cconcerment la pénode de mise sous presse des irstructons de montsge. Le fabricant se réserve e droit de modification
[irchuant les madifications des paramétres techniques avec des modifications particuléres dies mesures cie maodelege].

IT - Informazioni des dati tecnici, castruzione, comedamento, materiak, gararzie = lzspetto externo rigusrdanc il pericda, quardo
I'struziond per il monzggeo sono stat dati 2ile stampe. || produttone si riserva il diiitto di eseguine be modifiche {compresa 2
mcdifica dei parametri tecreci riguardants la modifiche dei modedil.

BY - Lpphysningamna om tehnisks data, korsirukction, utustning, materialien, garantier, och om ytire uvtseendet, galler tidrpmden
di montageaniedringen givits | uppdrag for tryckning. Producenten forbehdlier sig ratben til forendringar [inkd. modifibot-
on av tekriska parsmetrar sammen med @ndringar av enskilda mod e iybgarder).

ML - Informetes ower de technische gegevers, constructie, uitnusting, maberiaien, garantbes =n bet viterlijk hebben betrekiong
o O periode wanneer oe montageaansijZing in druk womndt gegeven. De fabrikant behouct zich bet recht van de wijziging
woor [inciusief wipiging van de technische perameters met de wijzging=n van de afmonder ljlee modehoormdeningen).

PL - Informacpe o damych techniczmech, konstruki, wyposseen, materiatach, gwarancjach i wygladzie sesmgtrznm odnoszy
zig 00 ooresu Fiecania instrubkocp momtasowej do drukos Producent zzsirrega sobie preso omiany [wiscznie ze omisng para-
meirde technicomgch e zmianami poscregdimech modeiowych posuniec).

BK - informécie o techrickych Gdajoch, kondtrukos, vybeveni, materialoch, zanuksch & vonkeyEom vrhlfade @ vrtahup na pboio-
bie zad@vania montidneho ndvodu do tiade. ‘Wyroboa 5 vwyhradasje privo zmeny (ywiliane zmesy techracopch parsmetrow =0
zmenaTi jednotineich modelovich opetrenil.

R - Hllqil:\ﬂllulﬂul-'ﬂ B TEXNHAYEI N S8 Hadk, RSHOTR KL, DTHIWLE M, MITERFEN I, MEpEHTHH ¥ BHBLHETD 04 I8 COOTRETCTEYET
NEQHITY NEPESE-E MRS HHCTRY LM MO HOHTEE0 O ME-2T. nDI:h'IHI:I:-'ITEFh DCTEaRRET 32 colbos NMPpaSD oHECE- R
5 PR IR T :B- TR WAC T L B TR YRR MEAQER4ETDOO C FILEFEHARKA DTOEM M BT W IDENE B -.1!F|:|.

ML - & mifszzbki adatobra, & konstrukcidns, & felhesmnalt anyeqokra, 2 geranciéra &x a termiek kovitedfre vonathozd adaimi a pelen
amysg nyomad &ba meriildsfnek idejEn Ervéryben b &lpotor Dknozke A gyartd fenniartja meganak a vilbortatdzol jogit
{azokat a milszaka vilioriatdsokat i belefrbve, smelyes 2 mode imddositisnk: mztt beetkernes be).

R - informatiile privind datele tehnice, constructia, doterea, meterislele, garantile i aspectul exterior se referd la momentul

prezentSrii nstructivnidor de moniaj pentru tpinne. Fabock g rezerd dreptul de a face schimbdri [irchusey schim beres
parametriior tehnic ou schimbdrile m3sunior pemtru diferitele modeie).

Nr. 3V0 092 155, 5E3 092 155/ 12. 2019
Construction Mumber/ Konstrukéni Eisle/ Kenstruktionsnummer: 3V0 803 BB1B, 5ES B03 BB1A

Tento virobek js shodny s typem sohvilarym Ministberstvem dopraey
wranw skoda-autaoom Laské republiky pod dislemn schvaieni ATEST S50 5. 1424,



